UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

At a stated term of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, held at the
Thurgood Marshall United States Courthouse, 40 Foley Square, in the.City of New York, on the
3 day of March, two thousand twenty-two. ‘ :

Thurman Jeromé Brown,

Plaintiff-Appeliant,
V.

ORDER

The People of The State of New York, The County of Docket No: 21-1408
Nassau, The Nassau County Unified Court System, The

Nassau County Police Department, The Nassau County
Sheriff's Department,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appellant, Thurman Jerome Brown, filed a petition for panel rehearing, or, in the
alternative, for rehearing en banc. The panel that determined the appeal has considered the

request for panel rehearing, and the active members of the Court have considered the request for
rehearing en banc. ‘ : .

1T IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition is denied.

FOR THE COURT:
Catherine O'Hagan Wolfe, Clerk
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SUMMARY ORDER

RULINGS BY SUMMARY ORDER DO NOT HAVE PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT.
CITATION TO A SUMMARY ORDER FILED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2007, IS
PERMITTED AND IS GOVERNED BY FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 32.1 AND THIS COURT’'S LOCAL RULE 32.1.1. WHEN CITING A

' SUMMARY ORDER IN A DOCUMENT FILED WITH THIS COURT, A PARTY

MUST CITE EITHER THE FEDERAL APPENDIX OR AN ELECTRONIC DATABASE
(WITH THE NOTATION “SUMMARY ORDER"). A PARTY CITING TO A
SUMMARY ORDER MUST SERVE A COPY OF IT ON ANY PARTY NOT
REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.

At a stated term of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, held
at the Thurgood Marshall United States Courthouse, 40 Foley Square, in the City of New
York, on the 26* day of January, two thousand twenty-two.

PRESENT: PIERRE N. LEVAL,
RAYMOND J. LOHIER, JR.,
EUNICE C. LEE,

Circuit Judges.
THURMAN IEROME BROWN, |
| Plaintiff-Appellant,
V. No. 21-1408-cv

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE
COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE NASSAU COUNTY
UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM, THE NASSAU COUNTY
POLICE DEPARTMENT, THE NASSAU COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,

Defendants-Appellees. .

TANDATE ISSUED ON 03/10/2022
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FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT: Thurman Jerome Brown, pro se,
New York, NY

FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

New York State and New York State

Unified Court System: Anisha S. Dasgupta, Deputy
Solicitor General, for Letitia _
James, Attorney General, State of
New York, New York, NY

FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES :

The County of Nassau, the Nassau County '

Police Department, and the Nassau County

Sheriff’s Department: Robert F. Van der Waag, Deputy
County Attorney, for John B.

Chiara, Acting Nassau County
Attorney, Mineola, NY

Appeal from an order of the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of New York (Gary R. Brown, Judge). |
| UPON DUE CONSIDERATION, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED,
AND DECREED that the order of the District Court is AFFIRMED. -
Thurman Jerome Brown, proceeding pro se, appeals from a May 24, 2021
order of the District Court dismissing his suit under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 against
New York State, the County of Nassau, the “Nassau County Unified Court

- System” (which we construe to be the New York State Unified Court System), the
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Nassau County Police Department, and the Nassau County Sheriff’s Department
(togefher, “Defendants”) in connection with his 1997 criminal conviction in New
York for various theft offenses. On March 18, 2021, Defendants filed a letter
asking the District Court to schedule a pre-motion conference, set a briefing
schedule for a motion to dismiss, or issue an order dismissing the action in its
e'n'tirety. The District Court construed the letter as a motion to dismiss and -
granted it. We assume the parties’ familiarity with the underlying facts and the
record of prior proceedings, to which we refer only as necessary to explain our
decision to affirm.

“We review de novo a district court’s dismissal of a complaint pursuant ;co
Rule 12(b)(6), construing the complaint liberally, accepting all factual allegations

in the complaint as true, and drawing all reasonable inferences in the plaintiff’s

favor.” Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc. 282 F.3d 147, 152 (2d Cir. 2002). A

complaint must plead “enough facts to state a claim to relief that is plausible on .

its face.” Green v. Dep’t of Educ. of City of New York, 16 F.4th 1070, 1076-77 (2d

Cir. 2021) (quoting Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)). Wheré,
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as here, we review pleadings and briefs submitted by pro se litigants, we

“liberally construe” such submissions “to raise the strongest arguments they

suggest.” McLeod v. Jewish Guild for the Blind, 864 F.3d 154, 156 (2d Cir. 2017)

(per cui'iam) (quotation marks omitted).

In dismissing Brown'’s suit, the District Court determined, among other
things, that his claims were tin:le-barred. We agrée. “Although the étatute of
limitations is ordinarily an affirmative defense that must be raised in the answer,

a statute of limitations defense may be decided on a Rule 12(b)(6) motion if the

defense appears on the face of the complaint.” Ellul v. Congregation of Christian

Bros, 774 F.3d 791, 798 n.12 (2d Cir. 2014). That is the case here. In his
complaint, Brown alleges that Defendants violated his civil and constitutional -
rights under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. In New York, such claims are subject to a statute

of limitations of three years. See Okure v. Owens, 816 F.2d 45, 47 (2d Cir. 1987).1

! Among other claims, Brown alleges that he was falsely imprisoned, but it is not clear
whether he intends to bring this cause of action under § 1983, see, e.g., Shain v. Ellison,

.273 F.3d 56, 67 (2d Cir. 2001), or under state tort law. For the purposes of this order,
and construing Brown’s complaint liberally, we assume he intended to allege false
imprisonment under § 1983, which provides a three-year statute of limitations period
rather than the one-year period under state tort law. See Okure, 816 F.2d at 48.

4
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1 Section 1983 claims accrue “when the plaintiff knows or has reason to know of

2 the injury which is the basis of his action.” Pearl v. City of Long Beach, 296 F.3d

3 76,80 (2d Cir. 2002) (quotation marks omitted).
4 Brown’s allegations concern the criminal investigation and trial that

5 resulted in his 1997 conviction and a prison sentence that ended in 2009. He filed

6 his cbmplaint in this céise more than a deééde after his release from prison. Even
7  assuming that Brown could anchor some claim to his receipt of his criminal
8 history report in August 2010 — the most recent event we are able to discern
9 from the complaint and its attachments — that date fell significantly more than
10 three years before Brown commenced this suit.> Courts may toll a statute of
11 limitations for § 1983 claims brought in New York where a plaintiff “was
12 induced by fraud, misrepresentations or dgception to refrain from filing a timely
13 action,” nggano v. Quinn, 6 N.Y.3d 666, .674 (2006) (quotatién marks omitted);

14 but that plainly did not happen here. To the contrary, Brown was able to bring

20n appeal, Brown also alleges that he was wrongfully subjected to three years’ parole
following his incarceration, which would have ended in approximately 2012 — still
significantly more than three years prior to the filing of his complaint.

5
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several federal lawsuits with similar claims more than a decade before initiating

this action. See Brown v. Rehnquist, No. 00 Civ. 7182, 2002 WL 32394848

(E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2002), aff’d sub nom. Brown v. Wolstein, 71 F. App’x 96 (2d Cir.

2003); Brown v. Legal Aid Soc’y of Nassau Cnty., No. 08 Civ. 198, 2008 WL
11411651 (E.D.N.Y. June 3< 2008), aff’d, 367 F. App'x 215 (2d Cir. 2010).

We therefore conclude that the District Court did not err when it -
dismissed Brown's claims as untimely. In addition, to the extent that Brown
asked the District Court to have his 1997 state conviction vacated, the Rooker-
Feldman doctrine barred that claim. That doctrine, which prevents district

courts from “review[ing] the judgments of state courts,” Teichmann v. New

York, 769 F.3d 821, 826 (2d Cir. 2014), applies where the federal-court plaintiff (1)
lost in state court, (2) complains of injuries caused by the state court judgment,
(3) invites the federal court to review and reject that judgment, and (4) brings the

federal action after the state court renders its judgment, Vossbrinck v. Accredited

Home Lenders, Inc., 773 F.3d 423, 426 (2d Cir. 2014). Since all four requirements
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1 were clearly satisfied here, Rooker-Feldman barred Brown's claim seeking to
2 invalidate his 1997 state conviction.
3 On appeal, Brown also maintains that the District Court abused its
4  discretion when it construed Defendants’ pre-motion letter as a motion to
5 dismiss. We conclude that the District Court acted within its discretion in doing
6 so, especially since Defendants clearly laid out their grounds for dismissal.
7  Brown further suggests that the District Court unlawfully withheld a report and
8 recommendation from the Magistrate Judge, but that argument finds no support
9  in the record, which shows that fhe District Court dismissed the case before any
10 report was filed.
11 We have considered Brown’s remaining arguments and conclude that they

12 are without merit. For the foregoing reasons, the order of the District Court is

13 AFFIRMED.

14 FOR THE COURT:
15 * Catherine O’"Hagan Wolfe, Clerk of Court
16 3

A True Copy
Catherine O'Hagan

United States Coupt™®
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THURMAN JEROME BROWN,

Plaintiff,
JUDGMENT
- against - : CV 20-20 (GRB)(AKT)

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE
COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE NASSAU COUNTY
UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM, THE NASSAU
COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT, THE NASSAU
COUNTY SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT,

Defendants.

X

An electronic Order of Honorable Gary R. Brown, United States District Judge, having
been filed on May 24, 2021, granting defendants’ motion to dismiss, dismissing this matter,
denying in forma pauperis status for the purpose of any appeal, and directing the Clerk of the
Court to close this case, it is

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that plaintiff Thurman Jerome Brown take nothing of
defendants People of the State of New York, County of Nassau, Nassau County Unified Court

System, Nassau County Police Department, and Nassau Couhty Sheriff’s Department; that the
defendants’ motion to dismiss is granted; the this matter is dismissed; that in forma pauperis
status for the purpose of any appeal is denied; and that this case is closed.

Dated: May 25, 2021
Central Islip, New York

DOUGLAS C. PALMER
CLERK OF THE COURT

By: /s/JAMES J. TORITTO
DEPUTY CLERK




Appendix D




Nassau County Police Department
1490 Franklin Avenue
THOMAS R. SUOZZ! Mineola, New York 11501 WILLIAM J. WILLETT
COUNTY EXECUTIVE (Si()) 573-7000 COMMISSIONER OF POLICE

July 12,2002 -

Mr. Thurman Brown

Din # 98A2656

Green Haven Correctional Facility
P. O.Box 4000 :
Stormville, New York 12582

Re:  Freedom of Information Request
Our File # LB 677-2002

Dear Mzx. Brown:

Receipt of your recent correspondence is hereby acknowledged. Enclosed, please find a copy
of the sealing order. You should contact Nassau County First District Court, 99 Main Street,
Hempstead, N.Y., 11550 for information regarding the Judge’s name and the sealing order number.
We are not in possession of that information. ' ' :

Very truly yours,

b Ml

/" Sheila Wimberly
Police Officer
Legal Bureau

SWw/
Enclosure
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New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services
4 Tower Place
Albany, New York 12203-3702

Date: August 17, 2010
To: . THURMAN ] BROWN
9260 HOLLAND AVE 2B
ROCKAWAY BEACH, NY 11693
From: Division of Criminal Justice Services

Identification & Special Services Group
Record Review and Challenge Unit

Subject: RECORD REVIEW RESULTS

A search of the Division of Criminal Justice Services' (DCIS) files, using the fingerprint impressions
submitted with your record review request, has resulted in an identification to a New York State case/criminal
history report under NYSID number 4728379R. A copy of the full report is enclosed. This report includes all
non-criminal and/or criminal history information maintained on file by DCJS that pertains to you.

A second search of sealed records, based solely on the personal descriptive data you provided, has also been
performed. If that search resulted in a possible identification, the resulting sealed criminal history information
. has been appended to the fingerprint-based search result. Note that the sealed information, if included, is
provided to you in accordance with subsection 2 of Criminal Procedure Law 160.50 andis only based on a
search of the personal descriptive information you provided. This sealed information 1is not to be regarded as a
positive identification because it is not the result of a fingerprint search. DCJS disseminates sealed
information only where authorized by law to do so.

If you wish to challenge the accuracy or completeness of any information contained in your New York State
case/criminal history report, please refer to the enclosed Help Us Help You document and complete the
enclosed Statement of Challenge form. If you choose to challenge, please return the challenge form, and any
supporting documentation to the attention of the Record Review and Challenge Unit at the above address.
Please note that DCIS cannot modify any data without written authorization from the reporting agency.

- If your report is modified as a result of a successful challenge, a new copy of your New York State
case/criminal history report will b€ mailed to you. If you have any questions, please write the Record Review
and Challenge Unit at the above address, or telephone (518) 485-7675.




Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Fingerprint Response

ORI: NYDCJSPRY
NYS Div of Criminal Justice Services - Public Record Review

NYSID : 4728379R

Identification ~ Summary  Criminal History ~ Job/License ~ Wanted  Missing NCIC/II

© Transaction Data__

4

THURMAN J BROWN.
Transaction ID: 12839885
Agency ORI: NYDCISPRY

ype of Submission: CIVILINQUIRY

] -}

%

{

Civil Information

Type of Application: Record Review

Name: THURMAN J BROWN

Address: 9260 HOLLAND AVE 2B, ROCKAWAY BEACH, NY 11693
Ethnicity: Not Hispanic

Country of Citizenship: USA

US Citizen :

Date of Birth: April 16, 1965

~ Date of Application:  August 16, 2010 ‘ _
Application Agency: NYS Div of Criminal Justice Services - Public Record Review
Application Number:

@ Transaction Status Information

Activity Date/Time - Elapsed

Initial Transaction Received August 17, 2010 08:04:24 am

Initial Transaction Received August 17, 2010 08:04:24 am

Transaction Completed August 17,2010 08:11:20 am O hours 7 mins
Rapsheet Produced "August 17, 2010 08:11:33 am

NYS DCJS Repository Response

@ Attention - Important Information



Fingerprint. response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

* See Additional Information at the bottom of this response for more banners pertaining to the criminal history

DNA PROFILE IS ON FILE IN THE DNA DATABANK If more information is required
call DCIS Office of Forensic Services at 1-800-262-3257

Currently under Parole Supervision by Queens I
Violent Felony offense(s) on file
History Consolidation - Previously identified under the following NYSID number(s). Please

change your records to reflect the consolidation of this number(s) to the current NYSID
number 4728379R.

Consolidated from NYSID {Consolidated to NYSID {Consolidation Date
2809859Q 4728379R May 27, 1981

© Identification_Information

Name:

THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR THURMAN J BROWN
THURMOND BROWN

Date of Birth:
Apr 16, 1965  Apr 16, 1965

Place of Birth:
New York New York

Address:

25 02 MOTT AVE, QUEENS, NY

15-20 BCH 12TH ST, FAR ROCKAWAY, NY
1506 BEACH 12TH ST. FAR ROCKAWAY, NY

25-02 MOTT AV, ROCKAWAY, NY

9260 HOLLAND AVE 2B, ROCKAWAY BEACH, NY 11693
25-02 MOTT AVE, FAR ROCKAWAY, NY

424 GATEWAY AVE, QUEENS, NY

2502 MOTT AVE, FAR ROCKAWAY, NY

2502 MOTT AVE, QUEENS, NY

711 STOWE AVE, BALDWIN, NY

84 BAYVIEW AVE, INWOOD, NY

Sex: Race: Ethnicity: SkinTone:

Male . Black Not Dark/Medium
Hispanic

Eye Color: Hair Color: Height:  Weight:

Brown Brown 6 01" 250

SSN:

244-19-0446 244-19-4660



Fingerprint response on 08/1 7/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

NYSID#:  FBI#: Probation Client ID#: NCIC Classification:
04728379R 838142EA0 284108 PIPIPIPM 14PIPOPOPI17 -

111 status: Criminal record in other states or in multiple FBI files for NYS

US Citizen:
© Summary Information : ‘ °
Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR Total Arrests: 8
Date of Earliest Arrest: January 13, 1981 Date of Last Arrest: September 19, 1996
Total Arrests Charges: {18 Total Convictions: |11
Felony: 14 Felony: 10
_ Violent Felony: 5 Violent Felony: | 2
Firearm: 0 Firearm: 0
Misdemeanor: 4 Misdemeanor: i
Other: 0 Other: 0
- |yo Adjudication(s): | 2
Warrant Information: Revocation Counts: Miscellaneous:
'Failure to Appear Counts: |2|| Probation: 0{ ! Escape Charges: 0
Open Warrants: . Parole: 1|| Sex Offender Convictions: [0
@ NYS Criminal History Information %
' ¥ Cycle 84

Arrest/Charge Information

Arrest Date: September 19, 1996 12:

Name:

Date of Birth:

Sex:

Race:

SSN:

Age at time of crime/arrest:

Address:

Place of Arrest:

Arrest Type:

Date of Crime:

Place of Crime:

Criminal Justice
Tracking No.:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer ID:

Violent Felony Offense

30 pm (12:30:00)

THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
April 16, 1965

Male

Black

244-19-4660

31

711 STOWE AVE, BALDWIN, NY
City of New York, NY :
Crime In Progress

August 19, 1996

Village of Rockville Ctr, Nassau County , NY

20743469H

Nassau County Police Department- Communication Bureau
6438 |



Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Arrest Number: 168162
Arrest Charges:
--  Robbery-2nd Degree

PL160.10 ClassC Felony Degree 2 NCIC 1299

-~ Burglary 2nd Degree: Illegal Entry- Dwelling
PL 140.25 Sub 02 Counts:2 Class C Felony Degree 2 NCIC 2206

--  Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Counts:2 ClassD Felony Degree 3 NCIC 1299

- Attempted Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 ClassE Felony Degree 3 NCIC 1299

Court Case Information -

— Court: Nassau County 1st District Court Case Number: 29226/96
September 20, 1996

Arraigned
-- Burglary 2nd Degree: Illegal Entry- Dwelling
PL 140.25 Sub 02 Class C  Felony NCIC 2206
-- Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Class D  Felony NCIC1299

September 20, 1996
Initial Report Of Docket Number

October 07, 1996
- Transferred To Superior Court
-- Burglary 2nd Degree: [llegal Entry- Dwelling
PL 140.25 Sub 02 Class C  Felony NCIC 2206
-- Robbery-3rd Degree :
PL 160.05 Class D Felony NCIC 1299

September 05, 2001
Sealed Upon Termination Of Criminal Action In Favor Of The Accused CP1.160.50

-- Court: Nassau County 1st District Court Case Number: 29222/96
September 20; 1996 o
Initial Report Of Docket Number

September 20, 1996
Arraigned :
-- Burglary 2nd Degree: Illegal Entry- Dwellin
PL 140.25 Sub 02 Class C* Felony NCIC 2299.



Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

October 07, 1996
Transferred To Superior Court
-- Burglary 2nd Degree: Illegal Entry- Dwelling
PL 140.25 Sub 02 ClassC  Felony NCIC 2299

September 05, 2001
Sealed Upon Termination Of Criminal Action In Favor Of The Accused CPL160.50

-- Court: Nassau County 1st District Court Case Number: 29223/96
September 20, 1996 ‘
Initial Report Of Docket Number

September 20, 1996
Arraigned
-- Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Class D Felony NCIC 1299

October 07, 1996
Transferred To Superior Court
- Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Class D Felony NCIC 1299

September 05, 2001
Sealed Upon Termination Of Crlmmal Actlon In Favor Of The Accused CPL160 50

-- Court: Nassau County lst District Court Case Number: 29224/96
September 20, 1996
Arraigned
-- Attempted Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 ClassE Felony NCIC 1299

September 20, 1996
Initial Report Of Docket Number

October 07, 1996
Transferred To Superior Court
-- Attempted Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 ClassE Felony NCIC 1299



Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

September 05, 2001
Sealed Upon Termination Of Criminal Action In Favor Of The Accused CPL160.50

-- Court: Nassau County 1st District Court Case Number: 29225/96

September 20, 1996
Initial Report Of Docket Number

September 20, 1996

Arraigned
-- Robbery-2nd:Physical Injury Display Firearm
PL 160.10 Sub02 Class C  Felony NCIC 1299

QOctober 07, 1996
Transferred To Superior Court
-- Robbery-2nd:Physical Injury Display Firearm
PL 160.10 Sub 02 Class C  Felony NCIC 1299

September 05, 2001
Sealed Upon Termination Of Criminal Action In Favor Of The Accused CPL160 50

-- Court: Nassau County Court Case Number: 96469-96

October 15, 1996
Initial Report Of Indictment Number
-- Burglary 2nd Degree: Illegal Entry- Dwelling. :
PL 140.25 Sub 02 ClassC  Felony NCIC 2299

-- Robbery-3rd Degree :
- PL160.05 : Counts: 3 Class’D  Felony NCIC 1299
-- Burglary-3rd Degree: Illegal Entry with Intent to Commit a Crime
PL 140.20 ClassD  Felony NCIC 2299
-- Grand Larceny-3rd:Property Value Exceeds $3000
PL 155.35 Counts: 2 ClassD  Felony NCIC 2399
-- Criminal Possession Stolen Property-3rd Value > $3,000
PL 165.50 Counts: 2 Class D-  Felony . NCIC 2804
- Grand Larceny-4th Degree
PL 155.30 Counts: 2 ClassE  Felony NCIC 2399
-- Criminal Possession Stolcn Property -5th Degree
PL 165.40 Class A Misdemeanor NCIC 2804

December 01, 1997
Convicted Upon Verdict After Jury Trial
-- Burglary 2nd Degree: Illegal Entry- Dwelling
PL 140.25 Sub 02 ClassC  Felony NCIC 2299



Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Sentenced to: Term: 15 Year(s) Sentence Date: December 01, 1997

-- Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Class D Felony NCIC 1299

Sentenced to: Term: 42 Month(s) to 7 Year(s) Indeterminate Sentence Date: December 01, 1997

- Grand Larceny-3rd:Property Value Exceeds $3000
PL 155.35 Counts: 2 ClassD  Felony ~NCIC 2399

Sentenced to: Restitution Amount: Unspecified Sentence Date: December 01, 1997
Term: 42 Month(s) to 7 Year(s) Indeterminate

- Criminal Possession Stolen Property-3rd Value > $3,000
PL 165.50 Counts: 2 Class D Felony NCIC 2804

Sentenced to: Term: 42 Month(s) to 7 Year(s) Indeterminate Sentence Date: December 01, 1997

-- Grand Larceny-4th Degree
PL 15530 Class E Felony NCIC 2399

Sentenced to: Term: 2 Year(s) to 4 Year(s) Indeterminate Sentence Date: December 01, 1997

-- Criminal Possession Stolen Property-5th Degree
PL 165.40 Class A Misdemeanor NCIC 2804

Sentenced to: Term: 1 Year(s) Sentence Date: December 01, 1997

December 01, 1997
Acquitted By Jury
-- Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Counts: 2 Class D Felony NCIC 1299

-- Burglary-3rd Degree: Illegal Entry with Intent to Commit a Crime :
PL 140.20 . Class D Felony . NCIC 2299

-- Grand Larceny-4th Degree
PL 155.30 Class E Felony NCIC 2399

December 01, 1997
Not Arraigned
-- Robbery-2nd Degree
PL 160.10 Class C Felony NCIC 1299

-- Court: Nassau County Court Case Number: 96746-96
November 13. 1996
Initial Report Of Indictment Number
-- Attemptcd Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 ClassE Felony NCIC 1299



Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

December 10, 1997
Dismissed
- Attempted Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 ClassE Felony NCIC 1299

April 07, 2008
Sealed Upon Termination Of Criminal Action In Favor Of The Accused CPL160.50

Interim release Status: Remanded without bail

Incarceration/Supervision Information

Incarceration Admission Information

Admission Date: May 15, 1998

Admission Reason: Parole Violator - New Term

Agency: NYS DOCS Downstate Correctional Facility
State Inmate ID No.: 08A2656 :
Sentence to: Term: 238 Month(s) to 22 Year(s)

Max Expiration Date: September 16, 2018
Conditional Release Date: July 24, 2016
Inmate Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
Admission Charges:
-- Burglary-2nd Degree

PL 14025  Class C Felony Degree 2 NCIC 2299

Incarceration Release Information

Release Date: July 24, 2009
Release Reason: Paroled to Division of Parole
Agency: NYS DOCS Downstate Correctional Facility

Inmate ID Number: 98A2656
Parole Release Information

Received by Parole on: July 24, 2009

Release Type: Initial Release to Parole

Max Expiration Date: May 25, 2022

Supervision Office: Queens I

Parole ID Number: 98A2656 :

Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
¥ Cycle 74

Arrest/Charge Information
Arrest Date: July 21, 1992 12:58 pm (12:58:00)




* Fingerprint response on 08/1 7/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885
Name: . THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR

Date of Birth: April 16, 1965
| Sex: Male
| Race: Black
SSN: 244-19-4660
© Age at time of crime/arrest: 27 '
Address: 84 BAYVIEW AVE, INWOOD, NY
Fax Number NA10269
Place of Arrest: - " Town of Hempstead, Nassau County , NY
-Arrest Type: Crime In Progress
Date of Crime: July 21, 1992
Place of Crime: Town of Hempstead, Nassau County , NY
Criminal Justice )
Tracking No.: 11097029L )
Arresting Agency: Nassau County Police Departraent- Communication Bureau
Arresting Officer ID: 7115
Arrest Number: 168162
Arrest Charges:

--  Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Class D Felony Degree 3 NCIC 1299

Court Case Information

-- Court: Nassau County 1st District Court Case Number: 15036/92
July 22, 1992
Arraigned
-~ Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Class D Felony NCIC 1299

July 22, 1992
Initial Report Of Docket Number

October 05, 1992
Transferred To Superior Court
-- Robbery-3rd Degree
| PL 160.05 Class D Felony NCIC 1299

- Court: Nassau County Court Case Number: 82997-92 A
October 05, 1992 '
Initial Report Of Indictment Number

October 09, 1992
Returned On Warrant




Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

April 26, 1993
Convicted Upon Plea Of Guilty
-- Grand Larceny-4th Degree
PL 155.30 Class E Felony NCIC 2399
In Full Satisfaction of:
-- Robbery-3rd Degree
PL 160.05 Class D FelonyNCIC 1299

-- Tamper With Physical Evidence
PL215.40 Class E FelonyNCIC 4804

Sentenced to: Term: 18 Month(s) to 3 Year(s) Sentence Date: April 26, 1993

Interim release Status: Released on own recognizance (ROR)

$ Cycle6 o
Violent Felony Offense

Arrest/Charge Information
Arrest Date: May 06, 1987 06:05 pm (18:05:00)

Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
Date of Birth: April 16, 1965
Sex: Male
Race: Black
Age at time of crime/arrest: 22 .
Address: 2502 MOTT AVE, FAR ROCKAWAY, NY
Fax Number NAS5854
Place of Arrest: Town of Hempstead, Nassau County , NY
Arrest Type: Unknown '
Date of Crime: May 06, 1987
Place of Crime: Village of Lawrence, Nassau County , NY
Criminal Justice

Tracking No.: 11107100L
Arresting Agency: Nassau County Police Department- Communication Bureau
Arresting Officer ID: 1573
Arrest Number: 168162
Arrest Charges:

-- Robbery-1st Degree
PL160.15 Class B Felony Degree 1 NCIC 1299

Court Case Information

-- Court: Nassau County Court Case Number: 6209-87(N)

July 23, 1987

10




Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

. Bench Warrant Issued

July 28, 1987
Bench Warrant Vacated

February 29, 1988
Convicted Upon Verdict After Trial
-- Robbery-1st Degree
PL 160.15 Class B Felony NCIC 1299

Sentenced to: Term: 6 Year(s) to 12 Year(s) Sentence Date: February 29, 1988

— Court: Nassau County Court Case Number: 66209-87

Pebruary 25, 1993
Returned On Warrant

May 19, 1993
Sentence Continued

-- Court: Nassan County Ist District Court Case Number: F02262/87
Initial Report Of Docket Number

Interim release Status: Posted Bail

Incarceration/Supervision Information

Incarceration Admission Information

Admission Date: March 11, 1988

Admission Reason: New Commitment

Agency: NYS DOCS Downstate Correctional Facility
State Inmate ID No.: 88A2237

Sentence to: Term: 6 Year(s) to 12 Year(s)

Max Expiration Date: April 30, 1999
Conditional Release Date: April 30. 1995
Inmate Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR

Incarceration Release Information

Release Date: July 21, 1992
Release Reason: ~ Temporary Release AWOL (Absent Without Leave)
Agency: NYS DOCS Downstate Correctional Facility

Inmate ID Number: 88A2237

1"




Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Incarceration Admission Information

Admission Date: August 24, 1992

Admission Reason: Return from Temporary Release AWOL - No New Term
Agency: NYS DOCS Ulster Correctional Facility

State Inmate ID No.: 88A2237

Sentence to: Term: 6 Year(s) to 12 Year(s)

Max Expiration Date: April 30, 1999

Conditional Release Date: April 30, 1995

Inmate Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
Admission Charges:

~— Robbery-1st Degree
PL160.15  Class B Felony Degree 1 NCIC 1299

Incarceration Release Information

Release Date: February 22, 1996
Release Reason: Paroled to Division of Parole
Agency: NYS DOCS Ulster Correctional Facility

Inmate ID Number: 88A2237
Parole Release Information

Received by Parole on: February 22, 1996

Release Type: Initial Release to Parole

Max Expiration Date:  June 03, 2002

Supervision Office: ~ Nassau

Parole ID Number: 88A2237

Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR

Parole Discharge Information

Dischafged from Parole on: Méy 15, 1998
Discharge Type: Revoked-PV (Parole Violation)
Parole ID Number: 88A2237 :

¥ Cycle5#

Arrest/Charge Information
Arrest Date: March 04, 1987 07:20 pm (19:20:00)

Name: .THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR -
Date of Birth: April 16, 1965

Sex: Male

Race: Black

SSN: 244-19-0446

Age at time of crime/arrest: 21

Address: 424 GATEWAY AVE, QUEENS, NY
Fax Number Q5642

Place of Arrest: Queens County, NY

12




Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Date of Crime:
Place of Crime:
Criminal Justice
Tracking No.:
Arresting Agency:
Arresting Officer ID:
Arrest Case Number:
Arrest Number:
Arrest Charges:

March 04, 1987
Queens County, NY

09788864R
NYCPD PCT 101
880299
17750940
Q87007354

-~ Criminal Possession Contr Sub-3rd:Narc Drug Intent To Sell

PL 220.16 Sub 01

Class B Felony Degree 3 NCIC 3599

- Criminal Sale Controlled Substance-3rd:Narcotic Drug

PL 220.39 Sub 01

Court Case Information

Class B Felony Degree 3 NCIC 3599

-- Court: Queens County Criminal Court Case Number: 7Q007644

.May 15, 1987
Dismissed

-- Criminal Possession Contr Sub-3rd:Narc Drug Intent To Sell

PL 220.16 Sub 01

Class B Felony NCIC 3599

-- Criminal Sale Controlled Substance-3rd:Narcotic Drug

PL 220.39 Sub 01

Class B Felony NCIC 3599

" ¥ Cycled o

* Cycle may not be supported by fingerprints -

Arrest/Charge Information

Arrest Date: February 10, 1987 06:25 pm (18:25:00)

Name:

Date of Birth:

Sex:

Race:

SSN:

Age at time of crime/arrest:

Address:

Fax Number

Place of Arrest:

Date of Crime:

Place of Crime:

Criminal Justice
Tracking No.:

Arresting Agency:

Arresting Officer ID: .

Arrest Case Number:

THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
April 16, 1965

Male

Black

244-19-0446

21

25-02 MOTT AV , ROCKAWAY, NY
Q3512

Queens County, NY

February 10, 1987

09788669M

-NYCPD PCT 101

876425
17750990

13



Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Arrest Number: Q87004518
Arrest Charges:
-~ Criminal Possession Controlled Substance- 7th Degree

PL 220.03 Class A Misdemeanor Degree 7 - NCIC 3599

Court Case Information

-- Court: Queens County Criminal Court Case Number: 7Q004759
" April 27, 1987 :
Bench Warrant Issued

September 11, 1989
Returned On Warrant

September 11, 1989

Dismissed
-- Criminal Possession Controlled Substance- 7th Degree
PL 220.03 - Class A Misdemeanor NCIC 3599

— Loitering Unlawful Use Controlled Substance
PL. 240.36 Class B Misdemeanor NCIC 3599

September 11, 1989

- Sealed Upon Termination Of Criminal Action In Favor Of The Accused CP1.160.50

¥ Cycle 34

Arrest/Charge Infoi-matio_l_l
Arrest Date: July 02, 1986 05:10 pm (17:10:00)

Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
Date of Birth: April 16, 1965
Sex: Male
Race: Black
Age at time of crime/arrest: 21
Address: 25-02 MOTT AVE. FAR ROCKAWAY, NY
Fax Number Q13152
Place of Arrest: Queens County, NY
Arrest Type: Other
Date of Crime: July 02, 1986
Place of Crime: Queens County, NY
Criminal Justice '
Tracking No.: 10265489R
Arresting Agency: NYCPD PCT 101
Arresting Officer ID: 868081
Arrest Case Number: 17750940

14




Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Arrest Number: Q86018240
Arrest Charges:

- Criminal Possession Controlled Substance-3rd Degree

PL 220.16 Class B Felony Degree 3 NCIC 3599
--  Criminal Sale Controlled Substance-3rd Degree
PL 220.39 Class B Felony Degree 3 NCIC 3599

Court Case Information

-- Court: Queens County Supreme Court Case Number: 3816-86
October 06, 1986
Convicted Upon Plea Of Guilty
-- Criminal Sale Controlled Substance-4th Degree
- PL 220.34 "Class C Felony =~ NCIC 3599
In Full Satisfaction of:

-- Criminal Possession Controlled Substance-3rd Degree .
PL 220.16 ~ClassB  Felony NCIC 3599

— Criminal Sale Controlled Substance-3rd Degree
PL 220.39 Class B Felony NCIC 3599

Sentenced to: Probation: 5 Year(s) Sentence Date: October 06, 1986
Term: 6 Month(s)

April 02, 1991
Sentence Continued

Incarceration/Supervision Information

Probation Information

Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR

Placed on Probation: October 06, 1986

Max Expiration Date: October 05, 1991

Supervision Agency: Queens County Probation Adult Investigations
Jurisdiction Agency Queens County Probation Adult Investigations
Probation Officer ID : QC038 ’
Probation Registration Number; 608702

Probation Case Number; QS8603550

Probation Discharge Date: May 10, 1988

Discharge Type: : Other

Incarceration Admission Information

Admission Date: October 06, 1986

15



Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Admission Reason: Sentenced, Initial Entry; Unknown Type or Level
Agency: NYC DOCS Correctional Institute for Men
Inmate ID Number: 7865741
Sentence to: Term: 6 Month(s)
Max Expiration Date:
Conditional Release Date: October 31, 1986
Inmate Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
Admission Charges:
--  Criminal Sale Controlled Substance-4th Degree

PL 220.34 Class C- Felony Degree4 - NCIC 3599

¥ Cycle2 &

Y outhful Offender.

Arrest/Charge Information ,
Arrest Date: May 27, 1981 11:35 am (11:35:00)

Name: THURMOND BROWN
Date of Birth: April 16, 1965

Sex: - Male

Race: Black

Age at time of crime/arrest: 16

Address: 15-20 BCH 12TH ST. FAR ROCKAWAY, NY
Fax Number Q9231 :

Place of Aurrest: Queens County, NY

Arrest Type: Other

Date of Crime: May 27, 1981

Place of Crime: Queens County, NY

Criminal Justice- :

Tracking No.: 06829196H
Arresting Agency: . NYCPD PCT 101
Arresting Officer ID: 857886
Arrest Number: 10111800
Arrest Charges:

-- Burglary-3rd Degree: Illegal Entry with Intent to Commit a Crime
PL 140.20 Class D Felony Degree 3 NCIC 2202
Criminal Mischief-4th Degree
PL 14500 Class A Misdemeanor Degree 4 NCIC 2999
Possession Stolen Property-3rd Degree
PL 165.40 Class A Misdemeanor Degree 3 NCIC 2804
Petit Larceny
PL 155.25 Class A Misdemeanor Degree 0 NCIC 2399

Court Case Information




Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

-- Court: Queens County Supreme Court Case Number: 1538-81
May 27, 1981

- Charge Not Considered By Grand Jury
-- Petit Larceny

PL 15525 C(Class A Misdemeanor NCIC 2399

December 14, 1981
Adjudicated Youthful Offender
+ - Burglary-3rd Degree: Illegal Entry with Intent to Commit a Crime
PL 140.20 ClassD Felony NCIC 2202
Sentenced to: Probation: 5 Year(s) Sentence Date:

- Criminal Mischief-4th Degree
PL 145.00 Class A Misdemeanor NCIC ’7999

Sentenced to: Probation: 5 Year(s) Sentence Date:

-~ Possession Stolen Property-3rd Degree
PL 16540 Class A Misdemeanor NCIC 2804

Sentenced to: Probation: 5 Year(s) Sentence Date:

-- Court: Queens County Criminal Court Case Number: 1Q010815
Initial Report Of Docket Number

Incarceration/Supervision Information

Probation Information

Name: - THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
Placed on Probation: December 14, 1981
Max Expiration Date: December 13, 1986
. . Queens County Probation Adult- Supervision- Special

Supervision Agency: Offenders
Jurisdiction Agency Queens County Probation Adult Supervision- Spemal

. ) Offenders
Probation Officer ID : QCO005
Probation Registration Number; 420123
Probation Case Number: Q88101446
Probation Discharge Date: January 06, 1982
Discharge Type: Early Discharge

Cycle1 ¢

Violent Felony Offense

Youthful Offender.

17-




Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Juvenile Offender.

Arrest/Charge Information ‘
Arrest Date: January 13, 1981 10:35 pm (22:35:00)

Name: THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR
Date of Birth: April 16, 1965
Sex: , Male
Race: Black
Age at time of crime/arrest: 15
Address: ' 1506 BEACH 12TH ST, FAR ROCKAWAY, NY
Fax Number ' NAS517
Place of Arrest: Queens County, NY
Arrest Type: Unknown
 Date of Crime: January 13, 1981
Place of Crime: Town of Hempstead, Nassau County , NY
Criminal Justice ‘
Tracking No.: 06283737Q
Arresting Agency: Nassau County Police Department- Communication Bureau
Arresting Officer ID: 2981
Arrest Number: 168162

Arrest Charges:
- Robbery-1st Degree

PL160.15 Class B Felony Degree 1 NCIC 1205
Court Case Information

-- Court: Nassau County 1st District Court  Case Number: F219

" January 14, 1981
Initial Report Of Docket Number

-- Court: Nassau County Court Case Number: 52286
June 19, 1981
Adjudicated Youthful Offender
-- Robbery-1st Degree
PL 160.15 Class B Felony NCIC 1205

Sentenced to: Probation: 5 Year(s) Sentence Date:
Term: 30 Day(s)

Incarceration/Supervision Information

Probation Information

18



Fingerprint response on 08/17/2010 08:11 am for transaction 12839885

Name:
Placed on Probation:
Max Expiration Date:

Supervision Agency:

Jurisdiction Agency

Probation Officer ID :
Probation Registration Number:
Probation Case Number:
Probation Discharge Date:

THURMAN JEROME BROWN JR

June 19, 1981

June 18, 1986

Queens County Probation Adult Supervision- Special
Offenders

Queens County Probation Adult Supervision- Special
Offenders

QC005

403737

000052180 -

January 02, 1984

Discharge Type: Early Discharge
© Other History Related Information ’ *
There is no Other History Related Information associated with this history.
@ Job/License Information +*
There is no Job/License Information associated with this history.
© Additional Information : )

Sealed 160.50/160.50 ACD/160.55 - Utilization of any sealed 160.50/160.50 ACD/160.55
data is restricted to official purposes authorized by law and should not be further disseminated
except upon specific authorization of a court or where specifically required or permitted by

statute.

Youthful Offender - Utilization of the Youthful Offender data is restricted to official

purposes authorized by law and should not be further disseminated except upon specific

authorization of a court or where specifically required or permiited by statute. -

Sentencing - Where an individual is sentenced June 1, 1981 or later on more than one charge
within a docket, the sentence may be considered to be concurrent unless identified as

consecutive.

WARNING: Release of any of the information presented in this computerized Case History to unauthorized
individuals or agencies is prohibited by federal law TITLE 42 USC 3771b.
This report is to be used for this one specific purpose as described in the Use and Dissemination Agreement

your agency has on file with DCJS. All information presented herein is as complete as the data furnished to DCJS.

New York State Division of Criminal Justice Sexvices

4 Tower Place
Albany NY 12203-3764
Tel: 1-800-262-DCJS

Sean M. Byme, Acting Conraissioner of the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services
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New York State Division of Criminal justice Services
Record Review and Challenge Unit
5" Floor
4 Tower Place
Albany, NY 12203

DATE: 11-01-07 | NAME: THURMAN J. BROWN ID#:  98A2656

FACILITY: ONEIDA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY . | NYSID#: 4728379R

RESPONSE TO CHALLENGE/CORRESPONDENCE DATED:__10-25-2007

EVENT DATE(S):__09-19-1996

For verification of information concerning seal orders, you need to contact
the court of adjudication. According to your criminal history report, all seal
orders came from the Nassau County 1°" District Court. Please contact them

for assistance in this matter.

James W, Stayico )
Chief, Records Management Bureau

JWS:eap




New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services
Record Review and Challenge Unit
5" Floor
4 Tower Place
Albany, NY 12203

DATE: 10-18-07 NAME: THURMANJ. BROWN ID#:  08A2656

FACILITY: ONEIDA CORRECTIONAL FACILITY NYSID#: 4728379ij

RESPONSE TO CHALLENGE/CORRESPONDENCE DATED:__10-09-2007

EVENT DATE(S): 09-19-199¢ (CASE #°S 29226/96, 29222/96. 29223/9¢. 29224/96.,
29225/96 and 96736-96) '

* Inresponse to fingerprint inquiry regarding a job applicant for peace/police
officer employment '
In response to an inquiry regarding an application for a firearms license

* Pursuant to a court order '

* Inresponsetoa request for a Record Review, which can only be requested by
you or your attorney as authorized by you.

Be advised, the Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) does not
maintain copies of seal orders.

o

James W, Stanco

Chief, Records Management Bureau
JWS:eap
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SR:MED
brown.brief

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OF NEW YORK

.................................... X
THURMAN BROWN, _ : Civil Action
_ - No. CV-00-7182
Plaintiff,
(Mishler, J.)
- against - (Orenstein, M.J.)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

CHIEF JUSTICE WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE JOHN PAUL STEVENS,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE SANDRA DAY O’CONNOR,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE ANTONIN SCALIA,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE ANTHONY M. KENNEDY,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE DAVID H. SOUTER,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE CLARENCE THOMAS,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE RUTH BADER GINSBERG,
ASSOCIATE JUSTICE STEPHEN G. BREDER, et al.,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE
AMENDED COMPLAINT BY THE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE UNITED STATES AND
THE ASSOCIATES JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALAN VINEGRAD

United States Attorney
Eastern District of New York
610 Federal Plaza, 5" Fioor
Central Islip, New York 11722

Mary Elizabeth Delli-Pizzi
Assistant U.S. Attomney
(Of Counsel)



L. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Defendants the Chief Justice of ‘the United States (“Chief Justice™) a;1d the Associate
Justices of the Supreme Court (“Associate Justices™) respectfully submit this Memorandum qf Law
in support of their Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint. Plaintiff claims ti\at his
constitutional rights wer.e violated when the ‘Chicf Justice and the Associate Justices denied
Plaintiff’s Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (“Petition”). These claims must be dismissed because
the sole remedy for the relief that Plaintiff seeks is by a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus rather
than a civil rights action. The Court should not construe this action as a habeas action because the
Chief Justice and the Asso_ciate Justices are not proper defendants for habeas corpus purposes and
the Plaintiff has failed to name the proper defendant. 'Additionally, the doctrine of collateral
estoppel precludes Plaintiff’s claims. |

Further, the Chief Justice and the Associate Justices are absolutely immune from suit

for actions taken in their judicial capacity. Even assuming the Chief Justice and the Associate

Justices were not immune, the Plaintiff has failed to state a constitutional claim against the Chief
Justice or the Associate Justices in their individual capacities. Accordingly, Plaintiff’s Amended
Complaint must be dismissed for failure to state a claim for which relief can be granted pursuant to

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).

‘1\.)




denied 368 U.S. 866 (1961),guasgincomp

II. FACTUAL BACKGRQUND'

Plaintiff was arrested on or about Septembef 19, 1996, by the Nassa.u County Police
Department, on various counts of burglary, robbery, grand Jarceny and criminal possession of
stolen property. Plaintiffs Amended Complaint, p.23 and Exhibiﬁ A, attached thereto. A grand jury
was copv?aned and Plaintiff was indicted under indictment numbers 96469 and 96467. Plaintiffs.

Amended Complaint, p.23 and Exhibit A, attached thereto. During pre-trial hearings Plaintiff

.claimed that the Grand Jury Testimony provided to him under People v. Rosario, 9N.Y.2d 286, cert.

Complaint, pp.6-7. On May 27, 1997, Justice Victor M. Orb of the Supreme Court of the State of

.New York, Nassau County, found no Rosario violation and found that the(®

Wﬂmﬁﬁé Satnetestimony tWieg. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, p. 11. Plaintiff was
convicted by a jury on September 22, 1997 and was sentenced on December 53 1997. Plaintiff’s
Amended Complaint p.3, {§5 & 6. Plaintiff appealed his conviction to the Supreme Court of the
State of New York, Appellate Division, Secénd Judicial Department. Plaintif’s Amended
Complaint, p.4, 9 8 and Exhibit D, attached thereto. OnF ebruary 22,4 1999, the Appellate Division
ét;ﬁlmed Plaintiff’s conviction. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, p. 18, § 24 and Exhibit E, attached
thereto.

Thereafter, Plaintiff sought leave to appeal to the Court of Appeals of the State of New

York. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, p. 4, 9. On April 14, 1999, the Court of Appeals denied

Petitioner’s request for leave to appeal. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, p. 4, 1 9 and Exhibit F,

' For the purposes of this motion to dismiss, the Court and the defendants must accept the
factual allegations set forth in the compliant as true. Leatherman v. Tarrant Countv Narcotics
Intelligence Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993). The following statement of facts therefore
sets forth the allegations of the Complaint. :

(U8 )



attached thereto. On May 28, 1999, Petitioner filed a Petition for Writ of Certiorari with the United
States Supreme Court. Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint, p: 4, § 10 and Exhibit 1, attached hereto.
On October 8, 1999, the Supreme Court denied Plaintiff’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari. Plaintiff’s

Amended Complaint, p. 4, § 11 and Exhibit 2, attached hereto.

III. ARGUMENT

PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM
- FOR WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED

A. THE STANDARD FOR GRANTING A MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, an action must be
dismissed where the plaintiff has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. Dismissal
is required when the plaintiff is not entitled to any relief under any statement of the facts set forth

in the complaint. See Allen v. WestPoint-Pepperell. Inc., 945 F.2d 40, 44 (2d Cir. 199 1); Escalera

v. New York City Housing Authonty, 425 F.2d 853, 857 (2d Cir.), cert. denied. 400 U. S. 853

(1970). On a motion to dismiss, the facts in the complaint are presumed to be true, and all

reasonable mfel ences are drawn in favor of the plaintiff. See EEOC v. Staten Island Savines Bank,

207 F.3d 144, 148 (2d Cir. 2000); Lee v. Bankers Trust Co., 166 F.3d 540, 543 (2d Cir. 1999); Press

v. Chem. Inv. Servs. Corp., 166 F.3d 529, 534 (2d Cir: 1999).

f f “appears beyond doubt that tHePIAMILE can: proVe NO'Sek oF [2crs 1A, supportwof hisT cla:m,whlcg

{¥OUld entitle 6. reliefd Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 45-46 (1957). See Hishon v. King &

Spalding, 467 U.S. 69, 73 (1984). These principles compel dismissal of Plaintiff’s Amended

Complaint.

.;:"%f*-z‘éor'n"pIéiinfﬁi‘ﬁéﬁbé?fdwmimssed‘.‘iig




PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
IS NOT COGNIZABLE UNDER 42 U.S.C. 1983

Plaintiff alleges jurisdiction against the Chief Justice and the Associate J ustices under
42 U.S.C. § 1983. To state a claim under § 1983, Plaintiff must show that (1) the defendant
~offtcials acted under “color of state law”; and (2) their conduct or actions deprived Plaintiff of a

right, privilege, or immunity guaranteed by the Constitution or laws of the United States. See

Pitchell v. Callan, 13 F.3d 545, 547- 48 (2d Cir. 1994). Therefore, a defendant cannot be held liable

under § 1983 unless he or she acted under color of state law. Powell v. Kopman, 511 E.Supp. 700,

703-704 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)(disnii§sing a § 1983 action against Internal Revenue Service officers,
since the statute “does not allow relief against actions of federal officers acting under color of

federat law”). The Plaintiff cannot possibly show that the Chief Justice and the Associate Justices

be dismissed in their entirety.

Should the Court, however, deem the Plaintiff’s claims as amenable under Bivens v. Six

Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (19'71)', the claims are still

- subject to dismissal.

! Bivens held that a court could infer a cause of action for damages against federal
officials acting under color of federal law to deprive plaintiff of a constitutional right. Id.
Because Bivens actions are similar to claims brought under Section 1983 in terms of the interests
being protected, the relief which may be granted and the defenses which may be asserted, federal
courts typically incorporate Section 1983 law into Bivens actions. Tavarez v. Reno, 54 F.3d
109, 110 (2d Cir. 1995); Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp. 21 F.3d 502, 5 10 (2d Cir.

1994); Polanco v. U.S. DEA, 158 F.3d 647, 653 (2d Cir. 1988).

5




HABEAS CORPUS IS THE ONLY AVENUE AVAILABLE
FOR THE PLAINTIEF TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Plaintiff’'s Amended Compliant against the ChiefJustice and the Associate Justices seeks

alcompletelandfaccuratelrecordsy  Plaintiff's Amended Compliant, p.5, 4 1.  The essence of
Plaintiff’s claim is that the state court judgment was in error based upon an incomplete and

inaccurate grand juryrecord. Since plaintiffis challenging the very fact or duration of his physical

imprisonment, his sole federal remedy is by a petition for writ of habeas corpus pursuant to 28

U.S.C. § 2254, rather than by a civil rights action. {F

Jenkins v. Haubert, 179 F.3d 19, 22-23 (2d Cir. 1999).

In Preiser, the Court held that when a prisoner chailenges the fact or du¥ation of his
confinement and seek; immed}ate release, the claim is within the “core of habeas corpus” which
is the exclusive remedy. Id. at 484. Such a claim rﬁay not be litigated in a federal court—§ 1983
action because Congress intended that the “specific” federal habeas corpus statute would control
bver the more “gcnerai” § 1983 remedy, and become the “exclusive” federal remedy. Id. at 496.
- Thus, any claim for injunctive relief must be dismissed. See also Heck v. Humphreys, 512 U.S.
477, 486-87 (1994)( “habeas corpus is the exclusive remedy for a state prisoner who challenges the
fact or duration of his confinement and seeks immediate or speedier release, even though such a
claim may come within the literal terms of § 1983.”)% Jenkins v. Daubert, 179 F.3d 19, 23 (2& Cir.
1999)(“[w]here the fact or duration of a prisoner’s confinement is at issue, § 1983 is uﬁavailable,

and’only [habeas relief under 28 U.S.C] § 2254(b) with its exhaustion requirement may be

. * While Heck was a § 1983 action for money damages, this Court has extended the Heck
doctrine to Bivens claims. See Tavarez v. Reno, 54 F.3d 109, 110 (2d Cir. 1995)(per curiam).
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employed.”).
Thus, as long as Plaintiff meets the custody and the other Junsdlctlonal requuements of
28 U.S.C. § 2254 habeas is the appropriate action to remedy constitutional violations. See Boudm

v. Thomas, 732 F.2d 1107, 1110 (2d Cir. 1984) g'Plathffs clal’r‘ﬁ"for 1njunct1ve“rehef”él”éﬁrly

{< challenges the- validity ofhis convact1o§?’l“hou0h the plaintiff does not expressly request immediate .. -

release from prlson that is what he implicitly requests when seeking declaratory and injunctive

rehef for'the defendants’ v1olat10ns of his constitutional rights. g TPy put, PIATTHIIT §

\S conyiction, ﬂ]gQLighlmjunenMejfellea ¥ In order for this Court to reach a favorable decision for the

_plaintiff in this action, the plaintiff would have to prove the unlawfulness of his conviction. Because
Plaintiff must bring this challenge by a petition for writ of habeas corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §

' 2254, this action must be dismissed. Preiser, 411 U.S. at 500; Taylor v. Cavanaugh, 640 F.2d

450, 451 (2d Cir. 1981)(*“when a state prisoner is challenging his imprisonment in state facilities,

his sole federal remedy is a writ of habeas corpus™); Abella v. Rubino. 63 F.3d 1063, 1066 (11* Cir.
1995)(“{I]njunctive and declaratory relief claims which challenge the fact or duration of

conﬁnement are snnply never cognizable in § 1983 or Bivens actions. ”’); Dees v. Murphy, 794 F.2d

1543, 1545 (11* Cir. 1986)(citing Preiser Prelser as support for dismissal of Bivens claim challenging

validity of conviction).

D. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSTRUE PLAINTIFF’S
AMENDED COMPLAINT AS A PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

Prior to the enactment of the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996
(“AEDPA”) Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214, courts in this Circuit routinely converted actions

brought pursuant to § 1983 and other statutes into habeas corpus actions where the latter was the



approp‘riate action. See e.¢. United States v. Detrich, 940 F.2d 37,38 (2d Cir. 199.1 )treating motion

brought pursuant to Fed. Rule Crim. P. 35(a) as a motion under 28 U.S.C. § 2255), cert. denied 502

U.S. 1121 (1992); Lakram v. Failla, 1993 WL 657858 at *2 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)(ireating action brought
under § 1983 as habeas petition under 28 U.S.C. § 2254); Epps v. Cuomo, 1938 WL 151703
 *1(W.D.N.Y. 1988)(samé). |

However, the enactment of AEDPA brings into play new cousiderations and places
stringent limits on a prisoner’s ability to bring a habeas petition. Accordingly, the district court
should not characterize a motion purportedly made under another statute as a motion made under

the habeas statute. See Adams v. United States, 155 F.3d 582, 584 (2d Cir. 1998)(per

curiam)(district court should only recharacterize such motions where the litigant, “with knowledge
of the potential adverse consequences of such characterization, agrees to have the motion so

recharacterized,” or where the court “offers the movant the opportunity to withdraw the motion

rather than have it so recharacterized.”); see also United States v. Novak, 181 F.3d 83 (table), 1999
WL 357846 at *2 (2d Cir. 1999)(declining under Adams to construe request for coram nobis as

habeas petiﬁon), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 874(1999); Birkett v. United St'atgs, 1999 WL 754151 at *3

(E.D.N.Y. 1999)(The Second Circuit “has cautioned district courts not to recharacterize motions
made under one rule or statute info habeas corpus motions without obtaining the informed consent
of tﬁe petitioner.”).

Even if the Court were to construe this action as a Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus,
which it shquld not, the action must still be dismissed as the Chief I ustice and the Associate Justices

are not proper defendants for habeas corpus purposes.

The writ of habeas corpus is properly directed to the custodian of the petitioner. Braden

v. Thirtieth Judicial Court, 410 U.S. 484, 494-95 (1973); Billiteri v. United States Bd. of Parole, 541
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F.2d 938, 948 (2d Cir. 1976); see 28 U.S.C. § 2243 (1998). The Chief Justice and the Associate
Justices are not the custodlan of the Plalnuff and as such, are not proper defendants in a habeas

action. The proper defendant for habeas corpus purposes 1s the warden of the state prison in which
Plaintiff is incarcerated. See Billiteri, 541 F.2d at 948 (“In order for court to entertain a habeas

action, it must have jurisdiction over the petitioner’s custodian.”); Gaito v. Strauss, 368 F.2d 787

(3d Cir.), cert. denied 386 U.S. 977 (1966)(federal district court could not treat state prisoner’s civil
rights complaint as petition for writ of haBeas corpus, inasmuch as warden of state prison in which

prisoner was mcarcerated was not a party); DeSousa v. Abrams, 467 F. ‘Supp. 511 (S.D.N.Y.

1979)(failure to name as respondent party having custody of the state prisoner is fatal to the right
to a writ of habeas corpus and operates to depnve a federal court of its jurisdiction in the matter);

McCune v. U.S., 374 F. Supp. 946 (SDNY. 1974)(court did not have jurisdiction of pnsoner s

* habeas petition where neither petitioner nor warden was within district).

Petitioner is currently detained by the New York State Department of Corrections at
Green Haven Prison, in Stormviﬁe, New York. Since Plaintiff has failed to name the proper
custodian in this action, the action must be dismissed. Indeed, 28 U.S.C. § 2242 prov1des that the
petition shall aIleoe ‘the name of the person who has custody over him and by virtue of what clalm

or authority, if known.” 28 U.S.C. § 2243 prov1des that the writ, or order to show cause, “shall be

* directed to the person having custody of the person detained”, Id. Add_itionally, Habeas Corpus

Rule 2(a) provides that “the state officer having custody of the applicant shall be named as

. respondent”. See Braden, 410 U.S. at 494-495 (1t still remains an essential aspect of the habeas

corpus writ that it acts “upon the person who holds (the prisoner) in what is alleged to be unlawful

custody™); Billiteri, 541 F.2d 948; Enelish v. Miller, 341 F. Supp. 714, 715 (E.D. Va.1972), rev’d

on other grounds, 481 F.2d 188 (4" Cir. 1973)(state attorney general and state director or corrections

9




were unnecessary parties to habeas petition; appropriate respondent was superintendent of
penitentiary who had custody of petitioner). Accordingly, since the Chief Justice and the Associate
Justices are not proper defendants, and the Plaintiff’s custodian has not been properly named, this

action must be dismissed.

E. ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT PREISER DOES NOT BAR RELIEF
HERE, AS IT DOES, THE DOCTRINE OF COLLATERAL
ESTOPPEL PRECLUDES PLAINTIFE’S CLAIMS

Should the Court decline to dismiss this civil ri ghts action under Preiser, then this civil

rights action is barred by the doctrine of collateral estoppel as a result of the state court’s rejection

of Plaintiff’s Rosario claims.
In federal courts, the doctrine of collateral estoppel precludes re-litigation of issues

actually litigated in an initial suit, whether or not the second suit is based on the same cause of

action. Montana v. United States, 440 U.S. 147, 153 (1979). Collateral estoppel prevents a

plaintiff from re-litigating issues which he has previously lost in other suits. Furthermore, prior

§ 1983. Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90, 94-95 (1980); Bricker v. Crane, 468 F.2d 1228, 1231 (1

Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 410 U.S. 930 (1973}(‘“ the Civil Rights Act is not a vehicle for collateral

attacks upon state court judgments. . .”); Mitchell v. National Broadcastine Co., 553 F.2d 265 (2d

Cir. 1977)(unlike federal habeas corpus statutes, civil rights acts do not provide for collateral review

of state court judgments).




r under controlling prificiples BETES judicata and colaferal estoppel; preclude re-htloatlon'm"thé

{’fc'dé"r"il' ‘s‘ystegl"‘; . American Surety Co. v. Baldwin, 287 U.S. 156 (1932); Rcoker v. Fidelity Trust

Co,, 263 U.S. 413 (1923). {THiSapplies even to stafe determinations of fact Which, if binding, lif lifgg-

th€abilify to pursue federal consfitutional rights, i federal courts. See Taylor v. New York Transit
Authority, 433 F.2d 665 (2d Cir. 1970). '

In this action, Plaintiff is collaterally e;stopped from bringing a claim based upon the
'aiccuracy of the grand jury transcripts, as this issue was already resolved by the lower court. See
Exhibits F, I, K, and N attached to Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint. Since Plaintiff unsuccessfully

sought review of this claim before the appeals court, the decision of the appeals court is entitled

to preclusive effect in federal court. Respass v. New York City Police Department, 852 F.Supp.

173,177 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)(citing Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. ofEducq 465 U.S. 75, 85

(1984) and Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90, 97- 99(1980)) Disappointed by the outcome of this

litigation, Plaintiff simply cannot now seek review in the form of a civil rights action. Bncker 468

F.2d at 1232.
Accordingly,. since Plaintiffis precluded from re-litigating the issue in this Court, h_is sole
remedy is a habeas corpus proceeding, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254, in which res judicata would

not be a bar. Fav v. Noia, 372 U.S. 391 (1963); Brown v. Allen, 344 U.S. 443 (1953),

Thistlethwaite v. Citv of New York, 362 F. Supp. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 1971).

F. UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF JUDICIAL IMMUNITY
THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND ASSOCIATE JUSTICES
ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT

In the event this Court fails to dismiss this action on one of the above-enumerated

grounds, this Court {iUSE TESOIVE any questions regarding absolute immunity, before. it entertains
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Plaintiff’s constitutional clai»ms.‘ Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)(absolute immunity is a
threshold question).
1. - THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND THE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES

ARE ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM SUIT FOR ACTIONS
FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

Plaintiff brought this action for injunctive relief ag.ainst._theb Chief Justice and the
Associate Justices for acts taken in their official judicial capacity. Though itis well-settled law that
judges are absolutely immune from liability for suit for money damages (see section E(2) infraj, .
it is not clear that judges are immur}c from actions seeking injunctive relief. See e.g. Pulliam v.
Allen, 466 U.S. 522 (1984)(holding that judicial immunity did not extend to claims for injunctive

relief); Wood v. Stickland, 402 U.S. 308 (1975)(“immunity from damages does not ordinarily bar

equitable relief”); Dorman v. Higgins, 821 F.2d 133, 137 (2d Cir. 1987)(applying Pulliam to a
Bivens action against federal judicial officers). Under these precedenté the Chief Justice and the .
Associate Justices would not have been entitled to immunity for injunctive relief. But see Mullis

v. United States Bankruptcy Court, 828 F.2d 1385, 1394 (9™ Cir. 1987)(declining to apply Pulliam

to Bivens suits against federal judicial officers and holding that such suits are baqed by judicial
immunity regardless Qf the relief sought).

‘ However, in 1996 Congress enacted the Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996
(“FCIA”) which amended § 1983 to provide that “in any action brought against a judicial officer for
an act or omission taken in such officer’s judicial capacity, injunctive relief shall not be granted -
unless a declaratory decree was violated or declaratory relief was unavailable.” Pub. L. No. 10'4-

317, § 309(c), 110 Stat. 3853 (1996)(amendixig 42 U.S.C. § 1983); see Montero v. Travis, 171 F.

3d 757, 761 (2d Cir. 1999); Hili v. Sciarrotta, 140 F.3d 210, 215 (2d Cir. 1998); Ackerman v.

Dovle, 43 F.Supp.2d 265, 272 (EDN.Y. 1999).
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Although neither the Supreme Court nor the Second Circuit have addressed whether the
limitations iﬁ § 309(c) apply to Bivens actions, at least one appellate court and seve-ral district courts
have addressed this issue and held that it does apply. See Bolin v. Story, 225 F.3d 1234(11th Cir.
2000)(the doctrine of absolute judicial immunity serves to protect federal judges from injunctive

relief as well as money damages); Kampfer v. écullin 989 F.Supp. 194, 201 (N.D.N.Y.

'1997)(holding that § 309(c) of the FCIA applies in Bivens suits); Jones v. Newman, 1999 WL
493429 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)(amendment to § 1983 {gls’mu;.n"fx#@ny injunctive relief available against
federal judges). . |

As the Court' stated in Kampfer, “Because § 1983.1aw.is incorporated into Bivens
actions, Tavarez, 54 F.3d at 110, the couﬁ finds that § 309(c) of the FCIA applies in this case as
well. 'Consequently, the doctrine of absolute judicial immunity bars the Kampfers’ suit for
injunctive relief unless Judge Scullin violated a deplaratory decree or declaratory relief was

unavailable.” Id at 201. The Court found thatitis “only sensible that Congress’s legislative reversal

of Pulliam in the § 1983 context should be applied in the Bivens context as well. Id. _Additionally,
the Court in Jones found that the “Senate Committee Report on the FCIA itself specified that the
Act’s extension of _}U.dlCIal immunity was intended to protect ‘Federal as well as State Jud1c1a1
officers,’ S.Rep. No. 104-366, 1996 WL 520492, at *85 (Sept. 9, 1996).” Id. at 1999 WL 493429,
*7.

Following this line of cases, this Court should find that § 309(c) of the FCIA applies in
this case, and that the Plaintiff is barred from seeking injunctive relief. Plaintiff does not allege, and
the record does not suggest, that a declaratory decree was violated or that declaratory relief was

unavailable. Accordingly, Plaintiff’s claim must be dismissed. See Montero, 171 F. ad at 761

(dismissing claim for injunctive relief against judicial officer where plaintiff alleged neither

13



violation of declaratory decree nor unavailability of declaratory relief); Ackerman, 43 F.Supp. at
273(dismissing action against judicial officers because plaiﬁtiff failed to allege that a declaratory

decree was violated or that declaratory relief was unavailable).

2. THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND THE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES
ARE ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM SUIT FOR ACTIONS
FOR MONETARY DAMAGES

Should the Court however, construe Plaintiff’s claimis against the Chief Justice and the
Associate Justices as one for money damages, the ChiefJ ustice the Associate Justices are absolutely
:mmune from suit. Additionally, the evolution of this doctrine of absolute immunity for judicial

acts for damages is instructivefind 1énds sup

1o the position that it should be extended to actions
for injunctive relief.
Such a suit is impermissible under the well-settled rule that judges are absolutely immune

from liability for damages for acts committed withing their judicial discretion. See g.g. Stump V.

Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349,359 (1978)({{] 35 el

Judges have been protected from suit by an absolute immunity that is rooted in the common law and

Tidee.s absolutly immune from Habiity {3T

{acISEven {f RIS EXEICISE 0F uthonty is.flawed. byt £ .CoMIm

A

ission.of erave procedural e

dates back to the seventeenth century. Tucker v. Qutwater, 118 F.3d 930, 932 (2d Cir. 1997), and
cases cited therein. The Supreme Court adopted the doctrine of judicial immunity over a hundred

years ago in Bradley v. Fisher, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335, 348 (1871), recognizing that judges must be

protected from inhibiting damages suits because they frequently must determine “[c]ontroversies
involving not merely great pecuniary interests, but the liberty and character of the parties, and
consequently exciting the deepest feelings. . [where] there is great conflict in the evidence and

great doubt as to the law which should govern their situation.” Id. In fact, there are “few doctrines
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more solidly established at common Jaw than the immunity of judges from liability for damages for

acts committed within their judicial jurisdiction.” Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547, 553-54 (1967); see

Mireles v. Waco, 502 U..S. 91 i—13 (1991); Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219, 225-28 (1988); Stump

435 U.S. at 359; Fields v. Soloff, 920 F.2d 1114, 1119 (2d Cir. 1990). Significantly, the Supreme
Coﬁrt has noted that ] udic;,ial immuniiy “has nev‘erv been denied . . . . in the courts of this .‘country.”'
Forrester, 484 U.S. at 225 (citing Bradley, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) at 348).

" The doctrine of judic'ia'l immunity allows ju'dges to act independently and without fear

of consequences to themselves. Stump, 435 U.S. at 355; Pierson, 386 U.S. at 554. A judge must

have the freedom “to act upon his own convictions without apprehension of personal consequences

to himself.” Shuster v. Oppelman, 962 F. Supp. 394, 396 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) (quoting Mireles, 502

U.S. at 10). Judges “should not have to fear that unsatisfied litigants may hound [them] with
litigation charging malice or corruption.” Jones v. Newman, 1999 WL 493429, *6 (S.D.NY)

(quoting Pierson, 962 US. at 554).

Because the allegations against the Chief Justice and the Associate Justices are based
upon conduct which is purely judicial in nature, each of them is entitled to absolute immunity from

Plaintiff’s claims, and the claims should be dismissed.

G. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CONSTITUTIONAL
‘ CLAIM AGAINST THE CHIEF JUSTICE OR THE ASSOCIATE

JUSTICES

1. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO MAKE SPECIFIC
ALLEGATIONS OF FACT INDICATING THAT THE
CHIEF JUSTICE AND THE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES
VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS _

To survive a motion to dismiss, a complaint alleging a constitutional violation “must

contain specific allegations of fact indicating a deprivation of constitutional rights.” See Riverav.
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Goord, 119 F.Supp.2d 327, 335 (S.D.N.Y: 2000). To hold an individual liable for a deprivation
of a plamtlff’ s constitutional nghts the plaintiff must prove that the partlcular individual was

personally involved in the alleged depnvation. See Wright v. Smith, 21 F.3d 496, 501 (2d Cir.
1994)(personal involvement of defendants in alleged const1tut10nal deprivations is a prerequlslte to

“an award of damages).-

A civil nOhts complaint must do more than set forth "broad, simple and conclusory"

.allegations that the plamtlff’s nohts have been violated. Alfaro Motors, Inc. v. Ward 814F.2d 883,

887 (2d Cir. 1987). “[Section) 1983 does not €ncompass vicarious hablhty .a plamtlff must

demonstrate the defendant’s direct or personal involvement in the actions which are alleged to have

caused the constitutional depnvatlon.” Spencer v. Doe, 139 F.3d 107, 112 '(2d Cir. 1998). The
“complaint must cgntain specific allegations of fact which indicate a depﬁvation of constitutional
rights." Alfaro, 814 F.2d at 837. |

Plaintiff has simply failed to allege any actions by the Chief Idstice or the Associate
Justices in their individuals capacities which indicate a deprivation of the Plaintiff’s constitutional
rights under federal law. ‘Personal involvement of [the named] defendants 1n alleged constltutlonal
deﬁnvatlons Is a prerequisite to an award of damages under [42 U S.C.] § 1983.” McKinnon v..
Patterson, 568 F.2d 930, 934 (2d Cir. 1977) (collecting cases). The allegations against the Chief
Justice and the Associate Justices relate solely to thé denial of Plaintiff’s Petition for Wrnit of
Certiorari for which they are absolutely immune from suit. See Section B, supra.

Plaintiff appears to allege that the Chief Justice and the Associate Justices engaged in
a consplracy to deprive Plaintiff of his constitutional n0hts by denying his Petition for a Writ of

Certiorari on an incomplete and inaccurate grand jury record. Plaintiff has simply failed to plead

sufficient facts to establish the existence of a conspiracy. Even under the liberal reading required
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for pro se complaints, see e.g., Branham v. Meachum, 77 F.3d 626, 628-29 (2d Cir. 1996),

Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint cannot survive dismissal. -

é TVl T rights conspiracy claim must allege ™) a conspi racy“ﬁ)‘for the purposeEs of

i —

iigpzivmg, 7T Either diréctly or-indirectly;-any- person-or class- of persons of-the- equal“prot?:?ﬁon of the

v . L ———

{1aWs; or_of equal privileges and immunities under the [Fw ™ 3) an act in _furtherance of the

s S g -y . . . .‘ . . .
"acy, 4) whereby plaintiff was deprived of his rights or privileges as a United States citizen.

Gray v. Town of Darien, 927 F.2d 69, 73 (2d Cir. 1991)(citing United Board of Carpenter & Joiners

Local 610 v. Scott, 463 U.S. 825, 828-829 (1983); Laverpool v. New York City Transit Auth., 760

FEA LB R AR A A A A

“wilful manner, culminating in an agreement, understanding or ‘meeting of the minds," that violated

the plaintiff's rights ... secured by the Constitution or the federal courts." Malsh v. Austin, 901 F.

Supp. 757, 763 (S:D.N.Y. 1995).

Plaintiffhas not pleaded any facts showing that the Chief Justice or the Associate Justices
actually entered into such an agreement with each other or with any of the other Defendants.

Plaintiff has simply stated that a conspiracy existed. Broad, conclusory and vague allegations of

conspiracy are insufficient to state a civil rights claim. Seee€.g., Polur v, Raffe, 912 F.2d 52, 56 (2d

Cir. 1990)(dismissing claims based on allegations of aconspiracy where plaintiff “relie[d] on diffuse

averments but [did] not provide a factual basis for his claim or plead overt acts indicating the

existence of a conspiracy”); San Filiopo v. U.S. Trust Co. of New York, Tnc., 737 F.2d 246,256 (2d

F.2d 173, 175 (2d Cir. 1983); Ostrer v. Aronwald, 567 F.2d 551,

Cir. 1984); Sommer v. Dixon, 709

|
|
|
|
|
l "
: F. Supp. 1046, 1055 (E.D.N.Y. 1991). Plaintiff must demonstrate that the Defendants "acted in a
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

553 (2d Cir. 1977). Thus, Plaintiff's Amended Complaint fails to state a conspiracy claim upon

' which relief may be granted against the Chief Justice and the Associate Justices. The only facts that

Plaintiff has alleged - - the only facts that he can allege - - are that the Chief Justice and the
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Associate Justices denied his Petition for 2 Writ of Certiorari, and that is plainly insufficient to state
" a conspiracy claim. |

Furthermore, even if Plaintiff had alleged facts sufficient to establish a conspiracy, his
claims would still be barred under the Heck doctrine, as discussed below. See Amaker, 179 F.3d

at 51;.Candelaria v. Greifinger, 1997 WL 642464, at *1-2 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)(Heck applies to § 1985

claims).

2. PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT
HIS CONVICTION WAS REVERSED, EXPUNGED
OR OTHERWISE INVALIDATED

The gravamen of PlaintifP's Amended Complaint is that he was convicted on
an incomplete and inaccurate record. This claim directly calls into question the validity of
Plaintiff’s conviction. Since his conviction has not been “reversed, expunged, or otherwise

invalidated” his claims must be dismissed. Heck, 512 U.S. at 486—87; Amaker, 179 F.3d at 51.

In Heck, the Supreme Court determined that “in order to recover damages for allegedly
unconstitutional conviction or imprisonment, or for other harm caused by actions whose
unlawfulness would render a conviction or sentence invalid, a § 1983 plaintiff must prove that the
conviction has been reversed on direct appeal, expunged by executive order, declared invalid by a
state tribunal authorized to make such determination, or called into queétion by a federal court’s
issuance of a writ of habeas corpus.” Id. at 486-87. Therefore, Plaintiff’s claim must be evaluated
on the following basis:

[The Court] must consider whether a judgment in favor of plaintiff would
necessarily imply the invalidity of his conviction or sentence; if it would,
the complaint must be dismissed unless the plaintiff can demonstrate

that the conviction or sentence has already been invalidated. But if the

[Court] determines that the plaintiff’s actions even if successful will not
demonstrate the invalidity of any outstanding criminal judgment against
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the plaintiff, the action should be allowed to proceed, in the absence of
some other bar to suit.

Id. at 487.

In this action, Plaintiff’s claim directly calls into question the validity of his convictioﬁ.
Plaintiff sole claim is that his conviction was obtained on a grand jury record that was incomplete
and inaccurate. Plaintiff has failed to make a showing that his conviction has been reversed 6r
otherwise invalidated. Ab;ence such a showing, his claim must be dismissed. See Amaker, 179
F.3d at 51(plaintiff’s claim that his right to meaningful couﬁ access wa§ denied bly the withholding
of exculpatory evidence was barred by Heck); Chgr'meF v. Mitchell, 43 F.3d 786, 7é7 (2d Cir.
1994)(allegations that two police officers cornmittéd “numerous acts of pegury and coerced
witnesses to wrongfully identify [plaintiff]” in state court criminal préceedings were properly
dismissqd where plaintiff offered no proof that his conviction had been independently iﬁvalidated);
Williams v. Schario, 93 F.3d 527, 529 (8" Cir. 1996)(* judgment in William’s favor on his damageé
éla_im that defendants engaged in malicious prosecution and presented perjured testimony would
‘necessarily imply the invalidity of his conviction or sentence’")(quoting Heck, 512 U.S. at 487);
Duamutef v. Morris, 956 F.Supp. 1112, 1115-18(S.D.N.Y. 1997)(dismissing Section 1983 claims
of malicious prosecution, false arrest, perjury, retaliation, and civil rights conspiracy under Heck
where plaintiff’s underlying convicti;)n was valid).

Moreover, the district court lacks jurisdiction to ‘the extent that Plaintiff desires the
district court‘ to review the state criminal court decision. See District of Columbia Court of Appeals
v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462, 484-486 (1 983)(fe<ieral district courts lack jurisdiction “over challenges
to state court decisions . . . arising out of judicial proceedings even if those challenges allege that

the state court’s actions were unconstitutional”); Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413, 416
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(1923)(the district court does not possess appellate jurisdiction over decisions of the state courts).
The plaintiff may not seek reversal of a state court judgment simply by recasting his complaint in

the form of a civil rights actions pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983. See Tang v. Appellate Division of

New York Supreme Court, First Department, 487 F.2d 138, 142 (2d Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 416

U.S. 907 (1977).

The Supreme Court has stated that under the Rooker-ﬁ eldman doctrine that, even where
a state court judgment is not being appealed directly, “the District Court is in essence being called
upon to review the state court decision” where “claims presented to ﬁ United States District Court
aré inextricably, interwined with the state court’s _[determination]”. Feldman, 460 U.S. at 483 n. 15

(citation$ omitted); Johnson v. Smithsonian Inst., 189 F.3d 180, 185 (2d Cir. 1999)'(“The Rooker-

Feldman doctrine . . . bars federal courts form considering claims that are ‘inextricably intertwined’

with a prior state court determination.”); Hachacmovitch v. Debuono, 159 F.3d 687, 693 (2d Cur.

1998)(“The Rooker-Feldman doctrine.provides that the lower federal courts lack subject matter

jurisdiction over a case if the exercise of jurisdiction over that case would result in the reversal or

modification of a state court judgment.”).

Whether a federal claim is “inextricably intertwined” with a state court judgment varies

84, n.16. The first standard under this doctrine looks to see whether the constitutional claims
alleged are “separable from and collateral to” the merits of the state court judgment. See Texaco.

Inc. v. Pennzoil, 784 F.2d 1133 (2d Cir. 1986), rev’d on other érounds, 481 U.S. 1, 21 (1987);

Fariello v. Campbell, 860 F. Supp. 54, 65 (E.D.N‘Y'. 1994). The second standard under this doctrine
looks to see how dependent the merits of the federal claim are on the state court decision. Texaco,

20




481 U.S. at 25; Fariello, 860 F. Supp. at 65.

Applying these standards to the facts of this case, Plaintiff cannot p0551ble prevail.

Plaintiff’s case is “inextricably intertwined” w1th the state court judgment. §TREYE:

jnaccurate. gran d Jury,tecord® In order to grant the Plaintiff the relief that he is seekmo 1n this case,
the court would have to determine that the conviction was in error. Thjs court is simply without
Junisdiction to take any such action, absent a federal statute, such as the habeas statute, épeciﬁcally

authorizing such review. Feldman, 460 U.S. at 484, n.16. Accordingly, this action must be

dismissed.

IV.  CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint against the Chief Justice and

the Associate Justices of the Supreme Court must be dismissed in its entirety with prejudice.

Dated: Central Islip, New York
December 28, 2001

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN VINEGRAD

United States Attorney

Eastern District of New York

Attorney for The Chief Justice of the United States
and the Associate Justices of the Supreme Court
610 Federal Plaza - 5th Floor

Central Islip, New York 11722

Iy Qe 7 122
MARY ELIZABETH DELLI- PIZZI

Assistant U.S. Attorney
(Of Counsel)
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A .

Supreme Qourt of the Hnited States -

No, 98-53516
Thurman Brown,
. Petitioner
V.

New York

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI to the Appellate
Division, Supreme Court ofNew York, Second Judicial
Department, No. 97-11757. '

ON CONSIDERATION of the petition for a writ of certiorari
herein to the Appellate Division, Supreme Court ofNew York,

Second Judicial Department.

IT IS ORDERED by this Court that the said petition be,

and the same is hereby, denied.

October 4, 1959

" A true copy WILLIAM K. SUTER -
' egtl
Clerk of the Supreme Court of the United States

By

Deputy
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IN THE,

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

;
|
|
|

[ Sapres Cont, US|
' i
3 -
i . _ 3 -
\\/‘\\A(z_rv--mr) \)‘lvcmﬁ_ &fb&ﬁ‘:—, PEIITIONER :‘ CT4vD OF TVE preny
(Your Name) P 5 I
—_— P VAT
L\ ?‘tl’?\w % Srwi '
5 wlad G  RESPONDENTS)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

The petitioner asks leave to file the attached petition for a writ of certiorari without
prepayment of costs and to proceed in forma pauperis.

[.] Petitioner has pre\iiously been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis in the' .
following court(s): : -
> N IS o QoumRt Su.-{N‘zv*‘t Couees

T v S e Codnin, R Usny Dluisine
2 e ccxe Co v Y PWAS
K ) A \Q:.'r. con df?::'\b\ yopt Tesd '\'?r?‘q (’Br'

{ ] Petitioner has not previously been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis; in any

other court.

Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration in support of this motion is fiached hereto. -, '
| M%www
M
J (Signarire) -
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6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the
- amount owed. : :

Person owing you of your Aﬁlount owed to you Argount owed to your spouse
spouse money ‘
(oN7. 5 9] $ w4
(10 e s 0 s s
NonNe 3 ®) g R

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support.

Medical and dental expenses ¥ wor&. '$ '“)(9

Iiamc : Rc‘l_atioxiship Age
‘ ‘ _ NANY . N[O b
0 e M. 0
NOYL oy %

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the
amounts paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly,
cr annually to show the monthly rate.

You Your spouse
" Rent or home-mortgage payment ' ‘ AT M S o A 2%

(include lot rented for mobile home) A
Aréreal estate taxes included? O yes Ono
Is property insurance included? Oyes Ono

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel,

water, sewer, and telephone) s VWng $ N( I3
Horne maintenance (repairs and upkeep) $ Noive . 3 V\JLF‘

Food | s_nond 5 ~AH

Clothing s_noneL s nole
: Laundry and dry-cleaning $ Y\wn¢e $ A A
|
l
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Transportation (not including motor vchicle payments) $. 1D l o4 -5 NI
Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. s NIp s *’\'l R
! { \

|
|
Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)
|
|
|

Homeowner’s or reniér’s - 3 ;O[ AR < ,C)[ [
Life g Alx- $ ‘Ojr o -
| Health ' / $ r\_9{ 0 8§ /\J! f.
‘ ~ Motor Vehicle o s Y'\-! 0 s_nJ ! 3
Other; - ‘ ' $ V\J’ 4. s_Mp
Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)
(specify): Ao - : s D6 s vOp.
Instatlment payments
Credit card(s) | $ 1\.)! N S (M4
Department store(s) | $ lv‘lrﬂ-— $ /\-91/ H
Other: | $ u;n_ s M}’ 2)

Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others : ' .

Regular expenses for operation of business, profession,
or farm (attach detailed staternent) ‘

Other (specify): ]

Total monthly expenses: [

Motor Vehicle . _ s ~n{a § D
: ;

|

|

|

|




s mus v MU LY. DT TAA ZUZZUNAILN
.
.

NGV 26 ‘pi - @5: 18P " oFFICE U.S. SuPREME ‘COURT P.6

@oos

9. Do you expect any major changes to your momhly Income or expenses or in your assets or
liabilities during the next 12 months?

Cyes g0

If yes, describe op an attached sheet.

10 Have you paid — or will you be paying — an attorney any money for services in connection with
this case, including the completion of this form? 0 yes Bfo

[ yes, how much? %

. U yes, state the attomey’s name, address, and telephone number:

M o

11. Have you paid — or will you be paying — anyone other than an attorney (such as a paralegal or 2
typist) any money for services in connectioh with this case, mcludmg the completion of this form?

Oves m{

If yes, how much? nJ \ r
0

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and tclephonc number:

tk/lf)» .
12. Provide any other information that will help explain wWhy you cannot pay the costs of this tase.
~

\ Ve \"z)'r'.)r'lbnmu Wnd brss ineseegrecdne Dok

E,Ct.fe Yerka 19,198

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on: 11/\/' 0(7/ lg . L, 19 Z?

OL‘-'@U-‘ N2 > 5’/4? / (Sign;tuxgx

THERESA IRUSHALMI AN
Notary Public. State of New York
Qualified in Dutchess Ce. No. 011R5018852
Commission Expires November 1, 1859
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IN THE , : 1
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES i(xax OF I L

......... et nt eeem emee

Thurman Jerome Brown - PETITIONER(Pro Se)

VvsS.
The People of the State of New York - RESPONDENTS

ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO.

-

The New York State Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thurman Jercme Brown #“-‘7?/}2&:—‘

354 Hunter Street, Sing-Sing C.F.
Ossining, NY 10562
(516)483-9459 Home FF
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Seven Questions Presented

1- Was petitioner improperly permitted to represent himself

at trial? - ) ‘

2- Did prosecutorial miéconduct prevent petitioner from

receiving a fair trial?

3- Were defendants alleged statements to police coerced and

involuntary? : ' -

4- Did trial court improperly deny petitioners motion for a
- trial order of dismissal?

5- Was petitioner’'s waiver of immunity before the Grand Jury

effective in respects to count #8 of the indictment?

6~ Are several counts of the indictment multiplicitous?

7- Was petitioner improperly sentenced -on count %2 of the

indictment. ' _ '

See applicants brief attachad as Lppendix C.

- S
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LIST OF PARTIES

ALl parties appear in the caption of the case On

cover page.

the
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OPINIONS BELOW. euvuunnarenemnnssnnannres e RS |
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CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. « e avvnvsens3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..uvvevensns SRR
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .« e a%eseenseancancensnsansnesd
CONCLUSION...@x ... AT S SO e ...6

INDEX TO. -THE APPENDICES
APPENDIX A—- The New York State Court of Appeals Decision,
dated April 14, 1899.

APPENDIX B- The Supreme- Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division, Second Dept., decision dated 2/22/99.

APPENDIX C - Defendants Brief.

APPENDIX D - Respondent's Brief.

APPENDIX E - Detectivé Re's portion of minutes(R40-57) from
page 61-78.

APPENDIX F- Duplication of Det. Re's portion of
.minutes(Rﬁd-Sl).

APPENDIX G - Assistant District Attorney Shaun K. Hogan's
Affirmation, dated Aprit 21, 1997.

APPENDIX H — A.D.A. Hogan’s handwritten Rosario Index.

APPENDIX I - The Court's Legal Sufficiency ruling. . -

APPENDIX J — Baldwin Harald, September 25, 199%99.
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IN THE

‘SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PETITION FOR WRIT OF

CERTIORARI

pPetitioner respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari

" {csue to review the judgement below.

OPINIQNS’BELOW

For cases from federal courts:
The opinion of the United States

available.

The opinion of the United States,

available. . o .

For cases from state courts:

The opinion‘of the highest state
merits appears at Appendix A to the
unpublished.

The opinion of the State Supreme

Division appears at Appendix B to the petition and is

unpublished.

(1)

court of appeals 1is not

district court 1is not

court to review the

petition and is

Court, Appellate

P11+

T v - -
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JURISDICTION

For cases from federal courts:
The United States Court of Appeals has not reviewed this

case.

For cases from state courts:

The date on which the nhighest state court decided my case
was April 14, 1999. A copy of that decision appears at '
Appendix A. . , .

A timely petition for renhearing was thereafter denled on
the following date: April 14, 1999, and a copy of the order
denying rebearing appears at Appendix A: ‘

" An extension of time to file the petition for a vwrit of
certiorari was granted to including( dates not available,
application not available)}. .

The jurisdiction of thig Court is invoked under 28
u.s.c. §l1257{(a).

(2)
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Loogtrial court

by counsal’s ©

~ Brian Carmody. pefendan
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STATEMENT OF CASE

on December- 10, 1998 Petxtioner appeared pefore the

Vietor M. Ort, Nassau County Supreme. Court and
is strong evidence that

Honorable
expressed on the record that there

the State sp_onsored perjury ~which occurred pefore the

Septembér. 24, 1996 Gfand Jury hearing Defendants

As the basis for this claim de
the People s 710.30 Notice of - Intent(Appendix

complaints. fendant cites for

11). The People gave notice of an alleged "oral statement“ of

H: - R23-27) angd . photo

defendant (Appendix
attached thereto is also an alleged

identification. However,

written "Statement of Admlssxon
the People did not give notice of

“(R28 ~33). The People alleged

defendant refused to sign,

both statements which are not jdentical. The wgral statement

R23-27) wa$s written by A.D.A. Marino five days
s arrest and it was rewritten as Statement

of pefendant”(
after defendant’
of Admission{R28-33) soon thereafter when defendant. was Do

1onger in police custody-
At December 10, 1996 hearing., the Court removed counsel

vn wishes because the D.A- rs Office and Civil
3 been in contact with then counsel,
t was represented by the 1legal aid
ody. Legal aid "assigned Nancy
without his

Rights organizations ha

Society prior to Brian Carm
who in turn waived defendant’s right.

Garber,
rand Jury hearing. Ind. #96746

to appear before the G
Robbery in the Third Degree. Ms. Garber

's Offlce with the evidence of
such

consent.
for -Attempted

refused to confront the D.A.
1ied to defendant about the meaning of

perjury and
is recorded on November. 21, 1886

situation. A Full account
Hon. Victor M. ort. -

minutes before

Martin I. 3ilberg was assigned to represent petitioner at

10, 1996 hearing by the Cou
silberg arrived at the County

the Decembar’ rt to “"address

defendant's allegations.” Mr.

Jail to interview defendant. The statements and their

meaning was discussed. Mr silberg informed the defendant

(4]




“present at the February 13. 1997 line-up @&Xx

"rigged.

.......

that A.D.A. Marino nglipped" by attaching other statement

 and asked defendant what his position was to convéy to the

D.A.'S office. Besides the statements defendant showed
Mr. Silberg a sketch of the assailant in the Cohen's August
19, 1996 incident (R22) and told Mr. Silberg to convey to the
D.A.'s Office that they release€ defendant and no further-
action-would be taken. ' :

Mr. Silberg left defendant at Nassau County Jail and gave
issuance of 3 1ine-up order by the

consent to

court. Mr. Silberg wvas .not authorized tO jeopardize
defendant in that way. Mr. Siiberg operatidg in the pelief
that defendant was guilty helped " to manufacture
jdentification evidence against . nim and ,intimidated

defendant into a plea deal of -7 years.
How do A.D.A. Marino, the Police and Martin TI. Silbérg
plain to victims

rhat had 2 composite sketch of 2 clean-shaven assailant.,

that they wanted them to view 3 line-u
eard at the time of -

p of dark-skinned

Black males;, wheDh defendant had a full b

the August 19 1996 incident? How? Even the photopak has

defendant with a beard. How?

prior to February 13, 1996 line-up th
in regards to the 1line-up that was

residing set a hearing

e defendant authored

‘a letter of protest
The Court with Victor M. Ort P

for February 19, 1997. In that letter and at that nhearing

the defendant first invoked his right to appearl Pro Se- The

hearing was contentious. Mr. Silberg protested the line-up

Yet the defendant had a full beard and 1.ooked

was proper-
jdentification

nothing like the original victim's
sketch. Defendant is African—American and sketch is
other. At that nearing the court denied application with

' Jeave to appeal if another conversation with Mr. Silberg digd

not work. .The defendant refused the invitation of the Court

and again invoked that priviledge.

The = Courdbt set another hearing for March 13, 1897 and

gquestined the defendant about alibis and
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self-representation. Mr. Silberg was present and.told the
court that he "thought! the defendant was “stalling® for time.
The defendant protested  Mr. Silberg's presence and tcld the
court it had no jurisdiction over the -decision because
defendant felt he was being . vrailroaded." Pre—tr{al hearings
were set for March 31, 1997, Richard Wolstein was appointed
Legal Advisor and Mr. Silberg was removed from the case.
pursuant to & Writ of Habeus Corpus before the
Hon. Dona;d p. DeRiggl the defendant was brought before the

court March 18, 1997 seeking an Isaacson Hearing(People

vs. Isaacson:. 44 N.Y.2d. 51}, 406 N.Y.S. 714 pursuant to
people vs. Pelchat, 62 N.Y. 2d8. 87,. 476, N.Y.S. 2d4. 79, 464,
N.E. 2d. 447) to agdress the aliegation that the indictment

was obtained due to state sponsored perJury because there
exist two str1k1ng1y different versions of the same alleged
statement. The impairment Of the Grand Jury proceeding Was
called into questlon. Enclosed in appendix T is the Court's
observation with respects to statements and impairment of
the Grand Jury proceedings. The Grand ’Jury minutes were

counterfe1ted therecafter.

W VoL

The official Rosario Index was compiled. scrutinized and arranged

by A.D.A. shaun K. Hogan(Rl—BB). contained therein are what -
appears to ©be bogus, out-of-sequence(61-78,213- 230), .and
counterfeit copies of Dete&tive carl Re's grand Jury
testimony(R40-57, RE4-Bl, 18 pages €1.78, and 18 pages
213-230). the © original minutes have ‘ bgen
eliminated..A.D.A.‘Shaun . K. Hogan's handwritten, detailed

description of the Rosario materials are arranged

therein(SEE Appendix E & F)-

A.D.A. Hogan created sets of this RosSario Hearing(minutes
page 92)i and the Court Wwas even "sure" that the defendant
perused Det- Re's mxnutes(hearlng miputes page 92) because
defendant was supposed to be intimidated into acceptlng a
plea offer. ‘

The Hon. Victor M. Ort conspired with the D.A.'S office
to perpetrate a fraud on the defendant pecause the april, K
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1997 record demonstrates. the Court's comp11c1ty by v1rtue of

the - circumstances in which the Hon. Victor M. Ort,

Mr. Richard Wolstein, Legal Advisor{who by the way had the

same Posario index as the defendant but chose to’ reméin

silent and entered no protest), and A.D.A. Hogan were all

"listening officers of the Court"” when the defendant

expressed 1in some detail, that the A.D.A. had in faet

furnished the defendant with 'counterfeit portions of °
Detective Re's Grand Jury testimony. The Court record

reflects that the Hon. Victor M. Ort, Mrc. Wolstein and

A.D.A. Hogan heard the defendants objections yet chose to

jgnore these legitimate concerns and change the

subject. This implies a complicity to fraud on the part of:
the Court. (p-408-413) .

At the very end of four days ot pre-trial hearings the
¢efendant again raised the subject of the false Grand Jury
minutes. The Court finally acknowledged this was true(
minutes p. 538-544). Legal Advisor Richard Wolsteln f£led at
this pognt.

A.D.A. Hogan opposad deféndant's Oral Motion to dismiss
in moving papers dated April 21, 1897, "Affirmation® and in
essence asserts that Court rReporter Margaret 0'Shea
wconfirms" Det. Carl Re's portion of the minutes had been
ninadvertently"” reprinted, not retyped, at the trial.
Margaret O'Shea recants "the A.D.A.'s prior position and
admits she did not xnow what happened to Det. Re's porticn
of tne minutes.({SEE Appendix G)

A.D.A. Hcgan also asserts that he had a conversation with
the Grand Jury that issued indictement no. 96469. R.D. Glen
andé Associates manufactured defendant's Grand Jury
minutes. Under such unusual circumstances the Grand Jury
process is no longer secret. from jurors to R.D. Glen and
Assoclates all involved are éubject to testify. The A.D.A.'s
Affirmation is binding.

Additional evidence of tamparing with Detective Re's

portion is as follows:
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Transcripts are not_"identical." They vere re-typed.
page 63 lines 7,25---p-215 1ines 7,25 )
page. 64 1lines 10,12,13,15---p.216 lines 10,12,13,15
page 65 lines 2,6,7,13-~-p-217 lines 2,6,7,13
page 66 line 24---p.218 line 24
page 68_line 13,14--5p.220,1ines 13,14
page 74 line 9---p.226 line 3 |
page 76 line 23---p.228 line 23
The exact number of pages of Grand Jury minutes defendant

received from the People begins at page 2. continues through

page 168 and then includes pages 213-230. The People 1list .

cixteen witnesses at trial and 168 pages ©of Grand dJury
testimony 1f the Court of May 27, 1997 conclusion of
iaw(page 6) 1s allowed to reduce testimony in terms of
R40-63(pp.213-230) is beiny suppressed DY Courkt's erroneous
conclusion. ’ -

A.D.A. Hogan arranged the Rosario Index. His
incriminating warkings are at the right-hand lovwer corner Oof
ecach page that designates ¢he arrangement of the Rosario
Index. A.D.A. Hogan even prepares 2 handwritten cover sheet
explaining the  Rosario Index and . it's
materials. A.D.A. Hogan even nhas the boldness to describe
the composite sketch as the defendant. Suffice to S8y _the

handwriting proves'the_intent(See appendix H).

The defendant's September 24, 1996 Grand Jury minutes

were certified Dby Chief Court Reporter Margaret O'Shea
between the appearance at trial court's inspection of the
minutes and the legal sufficiency ruling entered February
24, 1997(See Appendix I).

Chief Court Reporter Margaret O'Shea handled the ribbon
and stenography- é.D. Glen and Assocliates manufactured the
Grand Jury minutes of indictment no. 96469

A.D.A.s Ronald T. Marino and Shaun K. Hogan handle the
transcripts. Judge Victor M. Ort inspected the minutes

handed over by A.D.A. Hogan between january 9. 1997 and the

Court legal sufficiency ruling entered February 24, 1997.

wiveovu
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The transcripts that are @ representation of In_dictment
no. 06469 are no longer certifiable in terms of their
sccuracy because 2 portion of the 1lead detective, carl Re,
has been eliminated and .repla'ced by @2 counterfeit,
out-of-sequence duplicate(p.Gl—-?B, 213-230) .to avoid 710.30
sanct-ion and to exase State sponsored perjury- Elimination
of original minutes betweed R40-57, R64-81, some 3—6 pages of
Grand Jury transcripts raises the specter that a whole new
set of transcripts up luntil the defendant's restimony wa;s
Fabricated because complainant Claire Roman testified on
cross-examinatio’n that she never gave formal testimony other
than the day she testified at rrial, vyet there are Grand
Jury minutes which contain her name- ‘

The ,Pevople refused to turn over as per CcPL§240.00 the
Identification Process Robin Cohen underwent when she
jdentified Ray ‘Braxtor” 3as ‘her assailant prior to the
Photopak identification of the defendant. This proéedure
took place on Se;')tember 2, 1996 with respécts to the police
sjnterviev of Ray'axaxtor(a~167) later-

The People alsO refused to turm over pursuant to
cpPL§240.44 before .trial the notes or 2 rape of Dept- Sketch
Artist, Det. Marklin (r-230) made during the interview with
" the complainant Robin Cohen where a sketch was made of her
assailant was compiled oOn the victim's best memorf{ august

' 51, 1996, just two d2YS ‘after the incident. AL trial the

People would not release this material- A.D.A. Hogan

| represented pet. Marklin's pesition (rR-230)-

The August 19 1996 original npealer's record of

_ purchase" receipt in the Peoples possession has had
jneriminating informétion planted in it after Det. carl Re
handled it because at trial during cross—examination Behrouz
oheb, the gift shop/jevwelry store owner who defendant sold

| jevwelry to on that date, told the jury he never rold the
police he had ever pought 3 diamond ring from the

defendant. This Court needs tO view the original document

(R-109) - This wpealer's Record of purchase” outlines four
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items, two rings and twe other pieces sold to the gift shop
owner at 98 Main St. in Hempstead, N.Y. which coincides with
the date of Robin Cohen's incident August 19, 1996. '

In Robin Cohen's description of her ring in the
complainant's supporting disposition(R101-102),  she
describes  the ring as silver(not gold .or platinum) with
threeA diamonds. The original "Dealer's Reéord of Purchaée"
cutlines the items Thurman Brown sold to Behrouz oheb on
August 19, 1996:

1- 10k man's ring

2- 10k 1930 man's ring ‘

3- 14k white gold with blue stone

4- 14k white gold with 3 diamonds, 2 of 40 point, 1 of ¥

carat. | : '

On cross-examination Det. Carl Re conceded that the
reason the ink was of avdifferent color on item No. 4 as it
describes a ring "with 3 diamonds" was because the store
owner rewrote it. ’fhis description of a ring‘ with 3 diamonds
on it was not there vwhen the defendant did legitimate
business with Behrouz Oheb. Det. Carl Re ‘secured this
document September 17, 1096 some 28 days after the
defendant's transaction. Behrouz Oheb gave sworn testimony
that the defendant never sold him.a diamond ring. .

The 911 tape of Robin Cohen from August 19,1996 has alsc
been tampered with. The recording that was played at trial
nas "I've been burglarized" as Ms. Cohen's first words and
“where's he at? In the garage?" as - the operator's
response. During cross-examination the defense asked
Ms. Cohen the operator knew she had just come Thome from
shopping in the village and had parked her car in the
underground garage as she never seems to have put that
information forward. Her response was "They know the area.”

Also on Cohen's tape she describes to the operator how
the assailant left her home out the back door, went across
the'rootf and down the stairs across the parking lot in a
northern direction. How could the victim have seen all that

SEF1cE U.'s. supREME COURT : P.19 -

91002
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"she describes 1f she ;estified that she was put in’ the
pathtub by the assailant and made to face the wall. The
bathroom windowA'faces a brick _wa;l(R197). The tape ﬁas
redone by the complainant.

The 911 tape of Marflo Kéane August 21, 1996 has also
been tampered with. On the Reane tape the victim states that
her assailant left out the back door of her employment and
ran around the corner of the building, continuing to run
northbound a gquarter of a mile to Stowe Ave. Because
Ms. Keane is a full-sized woman and 4testified that _her
assailant pushed her to the floor, how could she have'seen
thchAdirection the assailant went from the floor through
the closed back door of a bricki building? Her response was
to hang her head in shame(éee Q11 ca'rq with Grénd and Stowe
Ave. descriptions, R99-200). '

The evidence produced at trial is sumﬁarized as being
fraudulent. The People were allowed to charge their
facts. Justice has changed for the worst again. Defense
Attorney Martin I. Silberg orchestrated and . aided the
prosecution to manufacture false evidence by consenting to a
line-up issuance when there was a suggestive Photopak
without the defendant's knowledge oOF consent. and under
circumsktances where the complainant and her son had a sketch
made of an &ssailant wha is virtually cleéan-shaven when' the
defendant has and had a beard and in no way resembles the
sketch either before nor at the line-up(R22}. ‘

The defendant also produced at trial a “Crime ‘Stoppe:"'

) article from the Baldwin Herald stating "Tips Nails Alleged
L Ccriminal® published September 25, 1996 cne day after Grand
| Jury proceedings. The news article features the sketch of
! Conan's suspect but it has the defendant's name, 23ge and
] address underneath‘the image as if the composite sketch was

indeed Thurman Jerome Brown.
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REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION

l- To establish whether or not a defendant subjected to
petitioner's awful predicament is still afforded protections
under the United States Constitutjon when he or she is
forced to act Pro Se where legitimate protest exists about
fabricating evidence, judicial corruption-.and attorney
abandonment. )

2- To establish when prosecutorial malfeasance interferes
with.tﬁe defendant's right to egqual protection under the
law, due process and a right to a fair and impartial trial,
especially whepn defendant is not trained in the science of
law and unsophisticated and invoked the privilege to act Pra
Se to show the corruption and intimidation.

3- This hand-me-down standard of official mob justice must
be forced out into the light and examined because there is a
pattgrn of this brand of-justice iﬁ the State of New York
and the country in general. In 1857 a slave named Dred Scott
asked this Court were there any rights a Blackman had that
Whites are bound to respect? Some one hundred ang forty-tws
Years later the free offspring of America‘'s enslaved
Africans puts that gquestion once more to this Covrt at the
eve o§ the 2lst century: does that mean defendant has no
rights whites are bound to respact?

(5)

NOU 26 2ppq 17:27
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CONCLUSION

The petition for 2 writ of certiorari should be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

{&Jbuﬂmmﬂ »
PRSI
Thurman Jerome Brown .

.Date: | M’;‘L‘g ml \Q‘(“f}

(6)
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State of Aew Vork
~Court of Appeals

BEFORE: HON. JOSEPH W. BELLACOSA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, '

Respondent,
‘ . , ‘ CERTIFICATE
-against- . DENYING
: ‘ LEAVE
THURMAN BROWN,
Appellant:

—

I, JéSEPH W. BELL§COSA;’Judge of the Court of Appeals of
"the State of New York, certify that, ppon application timely made
by the above-named appellant for a certificate pursuant to CPL
460.20 and upon the record and proceedings herein, * no gquestion of
law is pregented which ought to be reviewed by the Court of

Appeals and permission to appeal is hereby denied.

‘pated at Albany, New York Cot '
April 14, 1989 oY

(\J “ Judge
*Description of Order:

order of the Appellate Division, Second Department, entered
February 22, 1999. affirming a judgment of the Supreme Court,
Nassau County, rendered December 1, 1937.

25



S. AME COURT OF THE STATE OE NE. _ORK
APPELLATE DIVISION : SECOND JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

5275D
C/hu
AD2d . Submitted - January 12, 1999
DAVID S. RITTER, J.P. '
THOMAS R. SULLIVAN
MYRIAM J. ALTMAN
LEO F. McGINITY, JJ. .
- 97-11757
The People, etc., respondent, - ' o DECISION & ORDER

v Thurman Brown, appellant.
(Ind. No. 96469)

Mark Diamond, New York, N.Y., for appellant.

Denis Dillon, District rAttorney, Mineola, N.Y. (John F. McGlynn and
Margaret E. Mainusch of counsel), for respondent. '

Appeal by the defendant from a judgment of the Supreme Court, Nassau
County (Ort, 1.), rendered December 1, 1997, convicting him of burglary in the second degree,
robbery in the third degree, grand larceny in the fourth degree, criminal possession of stolen
property in the third degree (two counts), criminal possession of stolen property in the fifth
degree, and grand larceny in the third degree (two counts), upon a jury verdict, and imposing
sentence. The appeal brings up for review the denial, after a hearing, of that branch of the
defendant’s omnibus motion which was to suppress statements he made to the police.

ORDERED that the judgment is affirmed.

Contrary to the defendant’s assertions on appeal, the Supreme Court did not
err in denying his motion to suppress statements he made to the police (see, People v
Fadilla, 133 AD2d 333, 354; People v Croney, 121 AD2d 558). The defendant’s argument
that his statements were involuntary and coerced turns on issues of credibility that were
resolved against him by the hearing court. The hearing court’s resolution of such matiers is
accorded great deference and will not be disturbed on appeal uniess they are clearly erronéous
(see, People v Prochilo, 41 NY2d 759; People v Williams, 226 AD2d 752).

The defendant’s remaining contentions are either unpreserved for appellate
review, without merit, or do not warrant reversal. ~

RITTER, J.P., SULLIVAN, ALTMAN and McGINITY, JJ., concur.
ENTER:
"Martin I. Brownstein
Clerk

February 22, 1999
PEOPLE v BROWN, THURMAN
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‘ State of New Yerf,
R Supreme Court, Appellate Division
Third, Judicial Departinent

Decided and Entered: June 27, 2002 90136
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF

NEW YORK ex rel. THURMAN

.BROWN:

| Appellant, . |
v T MEMORANDUM #ND ORDER

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF

'NEW YORK,

Respondent 3

Calendar ‘Date: May 381, 2002

Before: Cardona, P.J., Crew III, Spain, Ros¢ and Lahtinern, JJ;

Thurman Brown, Stormville, appellant pro se.

Eliot Spitzer, Attorney General, Albany (Wayne L. Benjamin
of counsel), for respondent.

Lahtinen, J.

A .
Appeal from a judgment of the Supreme.Court (Feldstein,
J.), entered June 27, 2001 in Clipton County, which' denied
petitioner's application for a writ of habeas corpus, 'in a
proceeding .pursuant; to CPLR article 70, without a hearing.

Petitioner is incarcerated as a pesult of hié conviction pf
a number-of crimes in Supreme Court, Nassau County (see, People v
Brown,: 258 AD2d 661, lv _denied 93 NY2d 897, tert denied 528 US

- 860).  Baged upon claims that the trial court was deprived of |
jurisdiction over the'cri@inal actiop_as_a result of fraud and/or
other-misconduct perpetrated byfthegprpgegﬁpiﬁn, tpé court and




- -2- 90136

virtually every other person who was even remotely involved,
petitioner filed an application for a writ of habeas corpus.
Concluding that the verification of the petition required by CPLR
7002 (c) was lacking and that, in any event, the petition failed
to state a claim that was appropriate for habeas corpus relief,
Supreme Court denied the application for the writ. Petitioner
appeals.

Assuming that the lack of verification could be ignored, we

agree with Supreme Court that the petition failed to state a
claim that 1s appropriate for habeas corpus relief. Petitioner's
argument that Supreme Court misconstrued the nature of his claim
is unavailing. According to petitioner, his incarceration as the
result of a criminal action over which the trial court lost
jurisdiction through fraud and/or other misconduct is a form of
slavery in violation of the 13" Amendment. Thus, petitioner
claims that habeas corpus is an appropriate remedy to release him
_ from the bonds of this slavery. Petitioner's argument overlooks

the express exception in the 13*" Amendment for "punishment for
crime whereof the party shall have been duly convicted". In this
case, there is a judgment of conviction which, despite
petitioner's claims to the contrary, is valid and will remain so
unless and until it is. reversed or vacated. Accordingly, -
petitioner currently has no 13" Amendment claim and his
underlying claims of lack of jurisdiction, fraud and misconduct
represent direct attacks  on the validity of the judgment of
conviction which could have been raised on petitioner's appeal
from that judgment or by way of a postconviction motion (see, CPL
440.10 [1] [a], [b], [c]). Inasmuch as habeas corpus is not the
proper remedy to raise issues that could have been raised on
direct appeal or in a motion pursuant to CPL article 440 (see,
e.g., People ex rel. Bufr v Duncan, 289 AD2d 898, 1lv_denied 97
NY2d 612), and in the absence of any 01rcumstances which would
warrant. departure from these traditional orderly proceedings
(see, e.g., People ex rel. Charles v De Angelo, 263 AD2d 796),
Supreme Court properly denied petitioner's. application.

"Cardona, P.J., Crew III, Spain and Rose, JJ., concur.
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ORDERED that the judgment is affirmed, without costs,
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

t the Second Circuit, held at the

At a stated term of the United States Court of Appeals fo
in the.City of New York, on the

Thurgood Marshall United States Courthouse, 40 Foley Square,
- 3% day of March, two thousand twenty-two. .

Thurman Jerome Brown,
" Plaintiff-Appellant,

v. ' ORDER

The People of The State of New York, The County of Docket No: 21-1408

Nassau, The Nassau County Unified Court System, The
Nassau County Police Department, The Nassau County

Sheriff's Department,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appellant, Thurman Jerome Brown, filed a petition for panel rehearing, or, in the
alternative, for rehearing en banc. The panel that determined the appeal has considered the
request for panel rehearing, and the active members of the Court have considered the request for

rehearing en banc.
1T [S HEREBY ORDERED that the petition is denied.

FOR THE COURT:
Catherine Q'Hagan Wolfe, Clerk
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AR'ES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SUMMARY ORDER

RULINGS BY SUMMARY ORDER DO NOT HAVE PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT.
CITATION TO A SUMMARY ORDER FILED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2007, IS
PERMITTED AND IS GOVERNED BY FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 32.1 AND THIS COURT’S LOCAL RULE 32.1.1. WHEN CITING A
SUMMARY ORDER IN ‘A DOCUMENT FILED WITH THIS COURT, A PARTY
MUST CITE EITHER THE FEDERAL APPENDIX OR AN ELECTRONIC DATABASE
(WITH THE NOTATION “SUMMARY ORDER”). A PARTY CITING TO A
SUMMARY ORDER MUST SERVE A COPY OF IT ON ANY PARTY NOT

REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.
1 At a stated term of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, held
2 at the Thurgood Marshall United States Courthouse, 40 Foley Square, in the City of New
3 York, on the 26" day of January, two thousand twenty-two.
4
5 PRESENT: PIERRE N.LEVAL,
6 RAYMOND J. LOHIER, JR.,
7 EUNICE C. LEE,
| 8 Circuit Judges.
| 9
{' 10 THURMAN JEROME BROWN,
| I
12 Plaintiff-Appellant,
13
14 V. No. 21-1408-cv
15
16 THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE
17 COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE NASSAU COUNTY
18 UNIFIED COURT SYSTEM, THE NASSAU COUNTY
19 POLICE DEPARTMENT, THE NASSAU COUNTY
20 SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
21
22 Defendants-Appellees.
23

MANDATE ISSUED ON 03/10/2022

|
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1 FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT: Thurman Jerome Brown, pro se,
2 New York, NY
3
| A FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
5 New York State and New York State
6 Unified Court System: Anisha S. Dasgupta, Deputy
7 Solicitor General, for Letitia
8 James, Attorney General, State of
9 New York, New York, NY
10
| 11 FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
| 12 The County of Nassau, the Nassau County
13 Police Department, and the Nassau County
14 Sheriff’s Department: Robert F. Van der Waag, Deputy
15 County Attorney, for John B.
16 Chiara, Acting Nassau County
17 Attorney, Mineola, NY
18
19 Appeal from an order of the United States District Court for the Eastern

20  District of New York (Gary R. Brown, Judge).
21 UPON DUE CONSIDERATION, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED,

22 AND DECREED that the order of the District Court is AFFIRMED.

23 Thurman Jerome Brown, proceeding pro se, appeals from a May 24, 2021
24 order of the District Court dismissing his suit under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 against
25 New York State, the County of Nassau, the “Nassau County Unified Court

26 System” (which we construe to be the New York State Unified Court System), the

2
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Nassau County Police Department, and the Nassau County Sheriff’s Department
(together, “Defendants”) in connection with his 1997 criminal conviction in New
York for various theft offenses. On March 18, 2021, Defendants filed a letter
asking the District Court to schedule a pre-motion conference, set a briefing
schedule for a motion to dismiss, or issue an order dismissing the action in its
entirety. The District Court construed the letter as a motion to dismiss and
granted it. We assume the parties’ familiarity with the underlying facts and the
record of prior proceedings, to which we refer onl;lf as necessary to explain our
decision to affirm.

“We review de novo a district court’s dismissal of a complaint pursuant to
Rule 12(b)(6), construing the complaint liberally, accepting all factual allegations

in the complaint as true, and drawing all reasonable inferences in the plaintiff’s

favor.” Chambers v, Time Warner, Inc., 282 F.3d 147, 152 (2d Cir. 2002). A
complaint must plead “enough facts to state a claim to relief that is plausible on

its face.” Green v. Dep't of Educ. of City of New York, 16 F.4th 1070, 1076-77 (2d

Cir. 2021) (quoting Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007)). Where,
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- (per curiam) (quotatién marks omitted).

agelu #: 34U

as here, we review pleadings and briefs submitted by pro se litigants, wé
“liberally construe” such submissions “to raise the strongest arguments they

suggest.” McLeod v: lewish Guiild for the Blind, 864 F.3d 154, 156 (2d Cir. 2017)

>~

I diSﬁﬁésing ‘Brown's suit, the District Court determined, among dther
things, that his claims were time-barred. We agree. “ Although the statute of
limitations is ordinarily an affifmative defensé that must be raised in the answer,
! statute of limitations defense may be decided on'a Rule 12(b)(6) motion if the
deféhse appeats on fhe face of the complaint.” Ellul v. Céhg;: ‘egation of Christian
Bros., 774 F.3d 791, 798 n.12 (2d Cir. 2014). That is the case here. In his
corﬁfp’léint ‘Bréwntalleges that Defendants vioiated his civil an&i"corflsﬁtufional :
nghts under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. In New York, such cla1ms are sub]ect to a statute

of lurutatlons of three years See Okure v. Owegg, 816 F.2d 45 47 (2d Cir. 1987) 1

LI N . ' . R

1 Among other claims, Brown alleges that he was falsely imprisoned, but it is not clear
whether he intends to bring this cause of action under § 1983, see, e.g., Shain v. Ellison,
273 F.3d 56, 67 (2d Cir. 2001), or under state tort law. For the purposes of this order,
and construmg Brown’s complaint hberally, we assume he mtended to allege false
imprisonment under § 1983, which provides a three-year statute of hrmtauons period
rather than the one-year penod under state tort law See Okuire, 816 F.2d at 48.

4
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several federal lawsuits with similar claims more than a decade before initiating

this action. See Brown v. Rehnquist, No. 00 Civ. 7182, 2002 WL 32394348

(E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2002), aff'd sub nom. Brown v. Wolstein, 71 F. App’x 96 (2d Cir.

2003); Brown v. Legal Aid Soc’y of Nassau Cnty., No. 08 Civ. 198, 2008 WL

11411651 (E.D.N.Y. June 3, 2008), aff’d, 367 F. App’x 215 (2d Cir. 2010).
We therefore conclude that the District Court did not err when it
dismissed Brown’s claims as untimely. In addition, to the extent that Brown

asked the District Court to have his 1997 state conviction vacated, the Rooker-

Feldman doctrine barred that claim. That doctrine, which prevents district
courts from “review[ing] the judgments of state courts,” Teichmann v. New
York, 769 F.3d 821, 826 (2d Cir. 2014), applies where the federal-court plaintiff (1)
lost in state court, (2) complains of injuries caused by the state coﬁrt judgment,
3) invités the federal court. to review and reje‘ct that judgment, énd (4) brings the

federal action after the state court renders its judgment, Vossbrinck v. Accredited

Home Lenders, Inc., 773 F.3d 423, 426 (2d Cir. 2014). Since all four requirements
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1 were clearly satisfied here, Rooker-Feldman barred Brown'’s claim seeking to
2 invalidate his 1997 state conviction.
3 On appeal, Brown also maintains that the District Court abused its
4 discretion when it construed Defendants’ pre-motion letter as a motion to
5 dismiss. We conclude that the District Court acted within its discretion in doing
6  so, especially since Defendants clearly laid out their grounds for dismissal.
7  Brown further suggests that the District Court unlawfully withheld a report and
8 reéommendation from the Magistrate Judge, but that argument finds no support
9  in the record, which shows that the District Court dismissed the case before any
10 report was filed.
11 We have considered Brown's remaining arguments and conclude that they

12 are without merit. For the foregoing reasons, the order of the District Court is

| 13 AFFIRMED.

14 FOR THE COURT:

15 Catherine O’Hagan Wolfe, Clerk of Court
16 A

A True Copy




